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iMPorta Nt NotiCe S 
Please note that purchased items of furniture must be collected from the auction venue before 4pm on Friday  
9th December otherwise buyers will incur storage charges. All other purchases can also be collected during this 
time. Please note that the condition of items are not noted in the catalogue. Condition reports can be viewed on 
www.the-saleroom.com

ColleCt ioNS 
All lots should be collected on the day of the auction, or on Thursday 8th or Friday 9th December until 4pm. 
After this time all items of furniture will be shipped to the warehouse where an appointment has to be made for 
collection. All other items will be available for collection at our office address at Ripley Arts Centre 9.30 - 3pm, 
Monday - Friday for two weeks after the sale.
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auCt ioNS 
We hold regular Antiques and Collectables Auctions, with colour catalogues, on-line catalogues and Live bidding. 
These auctions take place regularly at Farleigh Court Golf Club, Old Farleigh Road, Nr Selsdon, Surrey CR6 9PE.

This venue has plently of free parking and is a short taxi ride from East Croydon Station with directly links to London.  
The Company trades as Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd. The Company’s registered office is: Lygon House, 
50 London Road, Bromley, BR1 3RA. Company Registration Number 08020183. Registered in England and Wales.

www.the-saleroom.com

l iVe iNterNe t biddiNg - bid here Without being here 
All you need is your computer and an internet connection and you can make real-time bids in real-world auctions at  
the-saleroom.com. You don’t have to be a computer whizz. All you have to do is visit www.the-saleroom.com and 
register to bid - it’s just like being in the auction room. A live audio feed means you hear the auctioneer at exactly the 
same time as other bidders. You see the lots on your computer screen as they appear in the auction room, and the 
auctioneer is aware of your bids the moment you make them. Just register and click to bid!

Mail Boxes Etc.
Tel: +44(0)208 649 9777
Email: auctionlogisticsenquiries@mbe.uk 

Overseas Shipping: AMS
Tel: +44 (0) 1689 800 688 
email: amsinternational@msn.com

All Lots are available to be packed and 
shipped by Mailboxes. Once you’ve won 
your lot, it can be collected directly from 
us by the local agent, professionally 
packed and tracked delivery to your door.

We are happy to ship small non-breakable 
lots such as jewellery, vertu, etc.
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Private Collection  
of a Designer
(LOTS 1-120)

Richard Channing, born in 1930s London, had collecting in his 
blood. Named Percy William Channing, he helped his father source 
first editions and rare books for his stall in Petticoat Lane in his early 
years. By the time he began studying Art & Design at Hammersmith 
College of Art he was already known as Richard and he had 
already established himself as someone who had ‘a good eye’ with 
impeccable sartorial elegance and an innate sense of style.

After he finished his studies he travelled to New York on the Queen 
Mary. He persuaded his girlfriend to join him in New York and married 
her there. They both shared a passion for Jazz and frequently visited 
The Apollo in Harlem, along with all the other Jazz haunts & clubs 
they could find on Manhattan. They sailed back from New York on 
the famous United States with a trunk full of Esquire magazines, a 
suitcase full of jazz records and a portable record player.

They set up home in Islington, where he was a frequent visitor 
to Camden Passage. It was here that he made his first notable 
purchase - an Eames (Hille) Lounge chair (lot 7), which was to 
become an iconic design classic.

He started working for Jaeger as a Men’s knitwear designer in the 
60’s, where his natural talent for predicting fashion trends would 
stand him in good stead. When the family moved to Kew in 1968 
he began collecting in earnest. Business trips to fashion shows and 
design fairs all over Europe meant that he could gather an eclectic 
mix of antiques and several of the large ceramic panthers were 
bought at Parisian flea markets.

Cultivating an early love of ceramics and the Arts and Crafts 
movement, his unerring good taste meant that he greatly admired the 
works of Keith Murray and Christopher Dresser. He managed to buy 
several choice pieces and they were both to remain firm favourites for 
the rest of his life. The sale includes ceramics and glass by designers 
such as Murray, the Martin Brothers and Rene Lalique. 

He often travelled to Scotland, where his love of Charles Rennie 
Mackintosh led him to the Glasgow Print Studio. He was an avid 
supporter right from the beginning in 1972, and bought a large 
proportion of the works on paper there, including Peter Howson and 
June Carey.

In later years he became a well known face on the London Art scene 
and his extensive knowledge of what was fresh in the Art World, 
allowed him to enjoy countless invitations to Gallery openings and 
Exhibitions all over the capital. As a close family friend said when 
being told of his unexpected death in 2013, “who’s going to tell us 
what to see, where to go and what to read now....?”

His collection is a true reflection of the life of a collector who did not 
just know what was going to be fashionable, but also had a real 
feeling for what worked well together.



P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r
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1. An Art Deco style table lamp 
with hexagonal glass shade and stepped base. height 
approximately 47cm  
£30-£50

2. An Arts and Crafts triple hanging light 
with metal hanging body fitted with three glass shades. 
height approximately 58cm  
£80-£120

3. A brass plated telescopic reading lamp  
with adjustable fitting and frosted glass shade. height 
114cm  
£40-£60

4. Two Sabino frosted and clear glass plaffioniers 
of hexagonal form with alternating bands of stylised leaves 
and flowers, moulded marks. width 26.5cm  
£120-£180

5. An Art Deco style over mantel metal mirror 
of pierced form, width 105cm.  
£40-£60

6. A pair of plaffioniers 
of circular form with mounded decoration of flowers and 
fruit.  
£80-£120

4

21
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

8. Marcel Breuer, A Wasily designed chair 
with tubular chrome frame and light beige 
stitched leather sling arms and seat, width 
77cm, height 75cm.  
£100-£200

9. Esko Pajamies (Finland) 
a rosewood and black leather Polar chair, with horse shoe 
shaped back and arm rest and rosewood frame, width 
101cm, height 66cm, depth 64cm.  
£500-£800

7. A Charles and Ray Eames rosewood and black 
leather lounge chair and ottoman (a.f), approximate 
height 82cm  
£600-£800

10. An Eileen Gray 
style adjustable 
chrome and glass 
table 
the table top of 
circular form with 
adjustable height rod 
to side. height 77cm, 
width 50cm  
£100-£150

11. A Bloomsbury cat cheese board  
painted by Diane Simpson 1995, large circular wooden 
cheese board with hand-painted cat and flowers. width 
54cm height 64cm  
£30-£40
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

12. A French gilt clock garniture 
the clock with circular dial with Roman 
numerals, mounted with an urn finial, 
the whole decorated with sevres style 
panels, a.f. height 49cm (candelabra 
51cm)  
£80-£120

13. A Continental Art Nouveau 
copper timepiece 
the hammered rectangular body 
with central stylised flower and inset 
timepiece. height 33cm, width 14cm  
£60-£100

14. An ivory and shagreen Art Deco 
clock 
of square form with eight day Swiss 
movement, ivory dial, silvered chapter 
ring, Roman numerals and shagreen 
frame with ivory rim, with easel stand 
to back, width 18cm  
£100-£200

15. A 1930s Art Deco mantel clock 
decorated with a reclining lady with ivorine face and hands, the clock with 
rectangular dial and supported on a marble base, 30 x 63cm  
£200-£300

16. ‡ Christopher de Lotbinière (born 1957) British 
Saint Sulpice de Favieres, ink and watercolour sketch, signed, inscribed and 
dated May 1993. Framed. 45 x 66cm  
£80-£120

17. ‡ Sarah Medway (20th century) British 
Hampstead Heath, a pencil sketch of trees, signed and dated 12.7.95, 
framed, 42 x 60cm  
£60-£100

18. ‡ Sarah Medway (20th century) British 
Bridge, a pencil sketch of trees and a bridge, signed and dated 12.8.95, 
framed, 41 x 60cm  
£60-£80

19. ‡ Angela Gill (fl. 1991-1993) British 
Untitled, a sketch of a woman standing over a dead centaur, ink, charcoal 
and pastel on paper. Signed and dated ‘92. Framed. 70 x 53cm  
£80-£120

12

15
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

20. ‡ Angela Gill (fl. 1991-1993) British 
Untitled, a sketch of a centaur embracing a woman, ink, charcoal 
and pastel on paper. Signed and dated ‘92. 54 x 71cm  
£100-£150

21. ‡ Christopher Stevens (20th century) British 
Fat Lady, c. 1986, black crayon, signed, framed and glazed. 
70 x 45.5cm 

The Piccadilly Gallery, London.  
£60-£80

21

23

24

22. ‡ Christopher 
Stevens (20th 
century) British 
Two Sisters, c. 1986, 
two women in towels, 
black crayon, signed, 
framed and glazed. 
65 x 45cm

The Piccadilly 
Gallery, London.  
£60-£80

23. ‡ Mary 
Hamilton-Mack 
(b.1903) British 
A study of a seated 
cat signed and dated 
1962. 28.5 x 36cm  
£80-£120

24. ‡ Sharon 
Yamamoto (20th 
century) British 
‘Introduction’, oil on 
canvas, a masked 
figure holding a 
spear adjacent to 
another nude figure, 
128 x 142cm  
£2,000-£3,000
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

25. ‡ Graeme Wilcox (20th century) British 
Learn to love change, acrylic, two men in suits, one 
seated. Framed. 65 x 45cm  
£400-£600

26. ‡ Graeme Wilcox (20th century) British 
Choose your favourite Weapon, acrylic, two men in suits, 
one seated and reading. Framed. 39 x 29cm  
£400-£600

27. ‡ Ray Richardson (born 1964) British 
Number One for Art, acrylic portrait of a man, signed and 
dated ‘94 verso. Framed. 24 x 24cm  
£300-£400

28. ‡ Chris Gollon (British born 1953) 
Traveller 1, c.1996, an abstract portrait of a man, signed 
and numbered 1/1. Framed. 60 x 50cm  
£80-£120

29. ‡ Chris Gollon (British born 1953)  
an abstract portrait of a man, signed and numbered 1/1. 
59 x 50cm  
£80-£120
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

30. ‡ Ray Richardson (born 1964) British 
Get to Grips, a lithograph of a running man and dog, 
signed and dated ‘94, numbered 9/50. Framed. 72 x 95cm  
£200-£300

31. ‡ Bill Jacklin RA (born 1943) British 
Woman in a Chair, a black and white print, signed and 
dated ‘84 and numbered 6/10. Framed and glazed. 
76 x 56cm  
£80-£120

32. ‡ Bill Jacklin RA (born 1943) British 
Woman in a Chair small, a black and white print, signed 
and dated ‘84 artists proof. Framed and glazed. 29 x 21cm  
£50-£80

33. After Vanessa Bell (1879-1961) British 
Eve in the garden, a print of a woodblock, unsigned, 
framed. 70 x 42cm  
£60-£80

34. ‡ Duncan Grant (1885-1978) British 
A print of a nude couple embracing. Framed and glazed. 
50 x 53cm  
£60-£80
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

35. ‡ Duncan Grant (1885-1978) British 
Washerwoman I, a coloured artists proof print of a washer 
woman, signed in pencil and numbered 6/20. Framed. 
73 x 52cm  
£100-£150

36. ‡ Duncan Grant (1885-1978) British 
Washerwoman II, c.1975, a coloured print of a washer 
woman, signed in pencil from an edition of 350. Framed. 
77 x 57cm

Connaught Brown, London.  
£100-£150

37. ‡ H Fry (20th century) British 
De Brazza, a Capuchin monkey, engraving, artists proof, 
signed and dated 1996, framed. 50 x 59cm  
£80-£120

38. ‡ Peter Howson (born 1958) British 
Stairway to Heaven, a black and white engraving 3/50 of 
two people wrestling surrounded by a crowd of figures. 
Dated 90. Framed. 45 x 29.5cm  
£100-£150

39. ‡ Peter Howson (born 1958) British 
Sonny, an engraving of a boy with a toy boat and a man 
tied up in the background. Signed, titled and dated ‘90, 
numbered 4/50. Framed. 30 x 23cm  
£80-£120

40. ‡ Peter Howson (born 1958) British 
Man with a cigarette, etching, signed and dated 82, 23/50. 
With Agnew’s label to the reverse. Framed. 43 x 35cm  
£100-£150

41. ‡ Ian Howard (born 1952) Scottish 
Summa Theologiae, c. 1987, an abstract print, signed and 
numbered 14/20. 58 x 71cm  
£100-£200
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

42. ‡ Adrian Wiszniewski (b.1958) British 
The Raven, a coloured print of a man seated at a piano 
with a raven, signed and numbered 34/50. Framed. 
53 x 35cm

Agnews.  
£100-£150

43. ‡ Joseph Davie (20th century) 
Stoically Yours, a coloured print, signed and inscribed, 
Artist Proof I. Framed. 24 x 24cm  
£60-£80

44. ‡ Joseph Davie (20th century) British 
Friends of Buster, signed engraving, signed and dated 
1989, numbered 8/30. 22 x 22.5cm  
£50-£80

45. ‡ Joseph Davie (20th century) British 
Watercolour of figures merrymaking in the snow. Signed, 
framed. Together with a signed print by W. Giles of the 
Ponte Vecchio in Florence (2), 32 x 63cm and 32 x 40cm  
£40-£60

46. ‡ June Carey RSW (20th century) Scottish 
Visionary, a coloured print of an abstract portrait, signed 
and dated ‘91. Framed. 56 x 48cm  
£100-£150



www.cather inesouthon.co.uk 13

P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

47. ‡ June Carey RSW (20th century) Scottish 
Doubtful Adonis, engraving, signed and dated 87, 
numbered 1/10. Framed. 28 x 30cm  
£80-£120

48. ‡ June Carey RSW (20th century) Scottish 
I can see, a black and white engraving of a doll, signed 
and dated ‘85, artists proof. Framed. 49.5 x 49cm 

Agnews.  
£80-£120

49. ‡ June Carey RSW (20th Century) Scottish 
From behind the curtain, a black and white engraving of 
theatrical figures numbered 4/30, signed and dated 1985 
with Agnew’s label to the reverse. Framed. 45 x 59cm  
£80-£120

50. ‡ June Carey RSW (20th century) Scottish 
Threatening presence, a black and white print of dolls and 
puppets, signed and numbered 9/10. Framed. 61 x 45cm  
£80-£120

51. ‡ June Carey RSW (20th century) Scottish 
Dream Sequence, a black and white print of dolls and 
puppets, signed and dated ‘90. Numbered 1/10. Framed. 
28 x 36cm  
£60-£80
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

52. ‡ Donna McLean (b. 1963) British 
Westway W10, black and white etching numbered 2/10, 
signed and dated 92. Framed. 39.5 x 47.3cm  
£60-80

53. ‡ Donna McLean (b. 1963) British 
The Elgin W11, black and white etching dated 92 and 
signed. 3/15. 42 x 24cm  
£80-£120

54. ‡ Chris Salmon (20th Century) British 
Boy and Cat black and white etching with seated boy 
beside cat, signed and framed. 38 x 35cm  
£80-£120

55. Colin Spencer 
St. Paul’s Cathedral, lithograph, c. 1967, framed and 
glazed. 51 x 67cm  
£60-£80

56. ‡ Patrick Hughes (born 1939) British 
The Poet’s typewriter, a signed print of a rainbow and 
typewriter, signed and numbered 98/125. Framed. 
53 x 36cm

Business Art Galleries, Piccadilly.  
£200-£30053

52
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

57. ‡ Patrick Hughes (born 1939) British 
Under the weather, a signed print of a 
rainbow and atlas, signed and numbered 
74/125. Framed. 43 x 64cm  
£200-£300

58. ‡ Douglas Gray (20th century) 
They make us work harder, artists proof, 
woodblock, signed and dated ‘85, together 
with: Robert Shaw (20th century) Collector, 
engraving, signed, titled and dated ‘83, 
numbered 1/15. Both framed. (2), 45 x 36cm 
and 40 x 29cm

Both Agnews.  
£100-£150

61. Otto Goetze (1868-1929) German 
At the fireside, lady seated signed engraving. Framed. 
28 x 23cm  
£60-£100

62. Otto Goetze (1868-1929) German 
Interesting chapter, signed engraving of a young lady with 
a book. Framed. 27 x 23cm  
£40-£60

63. ‡ Maurice Milliere (1871-1946) French 
Two coloured engravings of ladies with dogs. Both signed 
in pencil dated 08 and numbered 10 and 25. Framed and 
glazed. 53 x 40.5cm  
£80-£120

59. ‡ Wendy McMurdo (20th century) 
Devil Man, an abstract colour print portrait of a man, 
signed, titled and numbered 5/8. Framed. 60 x 47cm

Agnews.  
£50-£100

60. ‡ Robert Shaw 
Pandora at the Pinball table, signed etching, artists proof, 
signed and dated ‘86. Framed. 66 x 49cm 

Agnews.  
£80-£120

6361

57



16 Contact us on 07596 332 978

P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

 
(1 of 3)

64. Three framed exhibition and show posters 
Tamara de Lempicka Yves Plantin & Francoise Blondel; 
Kabuki Sadler’s Wells, and 3rd Salon du Livre Paris Grand 
Palais, approximately 76 x 52cm. (3)  
£100-£200

65. An Indiana Louisiana 1978 LOVE poster 
by Robert Indiana, framed and glazed. 84 x 61cm  
£100-£150

 
(2 of 3)

66. ‡ Arthur Barnes (20th century) 
Circle 1, 2 and 3, a group of three artist proof engravings, 
signed and dated ‘91. 29 x 30cm  
£150-£200

67. ‡ Alan Comf.  
A set of four framed coloured prints. Signed and dated 84. 
Each 20 x 20cm  
£80-£120

68. ‡ John A McPake 
two abstract prints, Sun Dreams and Guardians. Signed. 
Framed.  
£100-£200

69. A bronzed figure of a lady  
wearing a full length cloak and tri-form hat, holding a 
standing Saluki, signed Becquerel, height 25cm  
£80-£120

70. A WMF ceramic and pewter biscuit box with 
matching cheese dish 
the box of rectangular form with carrying handle, the dish 
with inner ceramic tray, both with geometric patterns 
and stamped on the underside WMF, width of the former 
20.5cm  
£40-£60
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

73. A large Art Deco style pottery black panther 
modelled in stalking pose on a shaped naturalistic base, 
mark to base MALAKOFF d’yerna, length 70cm  
£100-£150

74. An Art Deco style green glazed tiger 
in walking pose raised on a rectangular base, no marks. 
length 35cm at base  
£50-£80

75. A C. H. Brannah Royal Barum majolica style 
pottery jug in the form of a frog 
royal blue glaze, with incised mark to base.  
£60-£80

76. A Doulton stoneware vase of baluster form  
decorated with stylised flowers and leaves, artist mark 
LB together with a Doulton green glazed bowl both with 
impress marks. vase height 23cm  
£60-£80

77. An interesting American Roseville twin handled 
vase 
of Art Nouveau style decorated with stylised sprigs of 
flowers against a blue background, embossed mark to 
base shape 463/5, height 12.5cm  
£50-£70

71. An Art Deco style pottery 
model of a panther 
in walking pose on a 
rectangular base, mark to base 
SS/R underneath a crown. 
length 53cm  
£60-£100

72. An Art Deco style pottery 
tiger 
crackle glaze modelled 
standing on a shaped 
rectangular base signed 
LEJAN. Mark to the base 
ORGHIES made in France. 
length 38cm at the base  
£80-£120 71
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

78. A Walter Moorcroft vase  
decorated with peonies and leaves against a cobalt blue background, 
signed mark to base, height 21cm  
£80-£120

79. A large Gouda style twin handled vase  
decorated with stylised flowers and leaves against a black ground 
together with a pair of similarly decorated vases, no marks (3), tallest 
vase height 23.5cm  
£60-£100

80. A Keith Murray for Wedgwood matt green vase 
of ovoid form, with horizontal bands and black stamp to base, height 
25.5cm  
£100-£200

81. A Keith Murray for Wedgwood ‘Moonstone’ vase 
of shoulder form with horizontal bands, with blue stamp to base, height 
20.5cm  
£100-£200

81

80

79

78
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

82. A Keith Murray for Wedgwood ‘Moonstone’ vase  
of ovoid form with horizontal bands, with blue print to the 
underside, height 20cm  
£100-£150

83. A Keith Murray for Wedgwood green and white 
ribbed vase 
of tapered cylindrical form, with green stamp to base, 
together with a ‘Moonstone’ vase a/f, height of the former 
20cm  
£80-£120

84. A Poole pottery vase  
of elongated ovoid form with matt glaze decorated with 
a random iridescent design together with another Poole 
pottery vase with similar design, tallest vase approx 70cm 
high  
£50-£70

85. A small collection of ‘Bluebird’ Poole pattern  
comprising a small vase, biscuit barrel and charger, 
diameter of the charger 33cm  
£60-£100

84

8382
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

86. A Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian vase 
of elongated ovoid form decorated in a mottled blue 
design shape number 3191, marks to base, height 29cm  
£80-£120

87. A large Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian vase  
of shouldered ovoid form decorated with a mottled orange 
and brown design, designed by Edward Thomas Radford 
shape 224, impressed marks, height 33cm  
£80-£120

88. A Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian crackle green 
glazed vase  
moulded with stylised leaf design, impress marks to base, 
shape number 2295, height 24cm  
£40-£60

89. A Pilkingtons Royal Lancastrian vase 
of globular form, impress marks to base, designed by 
Edward Thomas Radford, painters mark for GWLADS 
RODGERS, shape 3160, height 19cm  
£40-£60

90. A large green Upchurch pottery vase 
of shouldered square form with moulded lugs in green 
glaze, incised mark to base together with another 
Upchurch vase with shouldered ovoid form with red and 
green glaze, height 24cm.  
£80-£120

 
(1 of 2)

91. An Amphora Art Nouveau four handled pottery vase  
the waisted body decorated with stylised tree and leaf 
decoration, marked 2082/5 to base together with another 
Amphora Art Nouveau vase decorated with embossed 
stylised tree motif (2), tallest 25cm high  
£70-£100

888786
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P r i v a t e  C o l l e c t i o n  o f  a  D e s i g n e r

92. A Ruskin cream glazed vase dated 1927 
together with a Belgian urn shaped vase, a tall black 
Athens shaped vase, a further black vase and a Poole 
vase with mottled blue vase (5), Ruskin vase 16cm tall  
£50-£80

93. A Martin Brothers pottery vase  
of organic form in mottled green/blue glaze, the vase 
marked 1-85 Martin Bros London and Southall, height 
25cm  
£200-£300

94. An unusual Japanese earthenware vase 
of globular form decorated with Art Nouveau style, with 
shaped panels of flowers and storks against a chocolate 
brown ground, no marks, height 21cm  
£60-£80

95. Abigail Ozora Simpson 
a large pottery vase with funnel neck 
decorated with bands of black and white 
with an ovoid base, painted mark and date to 
base 1994, height 55cm  
£200-£300

96. Abigail Ozora Simpson  
a large pottery vase, of aqua colouring with 
horizontal banding to the centre, with initial 
marks to the base and dated 95, height 
41cm  
£100-£200

97. Eight Wedgwood Peal leaf plates 
each with transfer printed leaf pattern, each 
with impressed mark to the underside, 
diameter 25.5cm  
£50-£80

98. A large Aldermaston pottery 
teapot 
with streaked brown glaze to 
lid and spout, stamped on 
the underside with the initials 
AN, height 21cm  
£40-£60

99. A large Art Deco blue glass 
vase 
with speckled decoration together 
with a green soda glass bowl with 
circular mounts and a large amber 
glass vase with acid etched 
corroded design (3), tallest height 
36cm  
£80-£120

92
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100. An unusual Art Deco Wade pottery vase 
a scalloped and fluted body with stylised scroll supports 
and reeded bases, printed marks, height 28cm  
£50-£80

101. A René Lalique clear frosted glass 
circular shallow bowl  
Marguerite pattern 1930s, stencil mark, 
width 34cm  
£200-£300

102. A René Lalique clear and frosted 
glass shallow bowl  
Helianthe pattern, stencilled mark 1930s, 
width 35cm  
£200-£300

103. A pair of Sabino Art Deco frosted 
glass vases  
each of globular form with stylised leaf and 
berry design, height 19cm  
£120-£180

104. A 1930s Art Deco frosted glass 
shallow bowl  
moulded with stylised flowers and leaves 
together with a Scandinavian frosted glass 
vase 1950s together with a 1960s vase (3), 
width 31cm  
£70-£100

104
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105. A Schneider frosted glass vase 
with applied moulded sections, acid 
etch mark 1950s, height 25cm  
£80-£120

106. An Art Deco Hunebelle frosted 
glass vase  
with moulded abstract design together 
with another clear and frosted 
Hunebelle vase, marks to base, and 
two others (4), tallest height 22cm  
£200-£300

107. A French Art Deco pale grey 
glass scent bottle 
with embossed stylised birds flying 
amongst clouds, height 20cm  
£60-£100

108. A large glass bowl of flared form 
with mottled design with purple swirls probably Monart, width 39cm  
£100-£200

109. A collection of Whitefriars amber glassware  
comprising three ashtrays and two vases, the largest vases, 20cm height  
£70-£100

106105
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110. A Whitefriars green glass vase 
together with two similarly decorated Whitefriars glass 
dishes and a further Whitefriars crackle glazed vase (4), 
tallest 20cm  
£70-£100

111. A large Whitefriars nobbled glass vase 
clear with brown streaking together with a similar bowl, 
vase (2), 25.5cm tall  
£80-£120

112. A Hadeland bowl  
with banded decoration together 
with a blue glass faceted vase and a 
Scandinavian bowl with black pedestal (3), 
the former 20cm diameter  
£80-£100

113. An Orrefors khaki glass lamp base  
of tapered form with original sticker, with 
associated glass lamp shade and two Art 
Deco brass and glass lamp bases, height 
of the former 38cm  
£80-£120

114. Christopher Dresser (British, 
1834-1904), a silver plated saucer 
tureen and cover 
circa 1880 of conical shape raised on 
three feet, with twin ebonised handles 
and decorated with a family crest of a 
carp to the lid and the side, the cover with 
a wooden finial, the underside stamped 
Designed by Dr C. Dresser H & H 2123, 
with Victorian lozenge mark, overall 
diameter 31cm, height 19cm  
£1,500-£2,500

114

112
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115. A silver plated and glass claret jug attributed to 
Christopher Dresser  
of typical form with registration lozenge 9EE (1881), height 
22cm  
£200-£300

116. A Liberty Tudric pewter bowl 
with inverted rim, raised on three stylised feet, stamped 
on the underside 2 Tudric English Pewter Liberty & Co., 
width 19cm  
£60-£80

117. An alvin silver plated Art Deco cocktail shaker  
together with a glass and chrome plated cocktail shaker 
the body moulded with frosted circular devices with green 
dot pattern, tallest height 32cm  
£60-£80

118. A WMF silver plated and glass jar and cover  
each modelled in Art Nouveau Jugendstil style together 
with a similar vase, height of the former 28cm width 14cm  
£80-£120

119. Two copper and brass kettles in the manner of 
Christopher Dresser 
both of angular form with brass feet, and impressed 
marks to the underside, height 24cm and 22cm  
£100-£150

120. A Scandinavian style bottle cooler 
designed by AO, mid 20th Century, height 36cm  
£40-£60

119
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121. A gilt metal seated lady 
early 20th century, seated wearing a flowing dress, with 
ivorine hands, feet and face, raised upon plinth bases, no 
makers marks, 23cm high  
£150-£250

122. A small brass jardiniere 
of oval form with embossed design of stylised scrolls, and 
lions head mount, raised on four paw feet, length 29cm  
£30-£50

123. A Georgian mahogany decanter box 
of square form with recessed brass side handles, the 
interior with shaped central handle, containing four 
associated Continental gilt painted square glass bottles 
with gadrooned stoppers (5), 22.4 x 20.2 x 20.4cm  
£300-£500

124. An usual novelty brass late 19th/early 20th 
century inkwell  
with three cast seated dogs looking out from the centre 
supporting central sphere inkwell (inner glass missing), 
with weighted base, height 12cm  
£40-£60

125. A late 20th century Russian cast iron model of a 
thoroughbred 
realistically modelled standing against a branch fence, 
with Russian foundry mark to base, height 28cm, width 
38cm  
£100-£200
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126. A late mahogany sewing box 
of sarcophagus form with ring handles to the side, the 
lid opening to reveal tooled compartmented interior, a 
sampler pin cushion and an embroidered, width 28cm  
£80-£120

127. A 19th century horn veneered desk stand and 
another 
with two glass inkwells and central horn ink well, pen 
drawer to side and lower front drawer sold together with 
some contents including a Waterman pen, penknife, letter 
openers and propelling pen, together with an Anglo Indian 
carved sewing box with compartmented interior with 
sewing accessories including bobbins etc… and an Anglo 
Indian card case (2), width of the former 31cm  
£60-£100

128. Ferdinand Preiss (German 1892-1943) 
‘Ballerina’, circa 1920 a carved ivory and gilded bronze 
girl standing sur la points, on later octagonal base, signed 
F. Preiss, height 17.5cm  
£1,500-£2,000

129. A French cased four glass brass carriage clock 
the white enamel dial with black Roman numerals and 
black hands, encased in bevelled glass panels cornered 
by fluted columns, movement marked Made in France, 
together with a leather case and key, 14.5cm high, 8cm 
width, 6.5cm depth  
£80-£120



www.cather inesouthon.co.uk 29

D e c o r a t i v e  W o r k s  o f  A r t ,  P i c t u r e s ,  C e r a m i c s  &  G l a s s

130. William Barns Wollen (British 1857-1936) 
‘Receiving the guns’ Battle of Le Cateau Aug 26th 1917, pencil 
drawing on paper of the retreat during the 1914 campaign in 
Flanders/Northern France, titled inscribed signed and dated 
lower right, mounted in an oak frame, 72.5 x 94cm framed  
£200-£300

131. Late 19th Century, English School 
‘Old soldier with medals seated by an open hearth’, oil on 
canvas, gilt frame, 87 x 66m  
£80-£150

132. Continental School, circa 1900 
‘The wounded soldier’, oil on canvas, initialled lower right P.G., 
gilt frame, 90 x 72cm  
£100-£200

133. Continental School, circa 1900 
two unsigned oil on canvases, the first depicting a French stone 
walled farm house with steps and cellar door, together with 
another oil on canvas and landscape with wall by tree, both in 
gilt frames (2), 80 x 64cm, 57 x 67cm  
£100-£200

134. Early 20th Century, English School, 
Curved village path with cottages to side, a small oil on canvas, 
gilt frame, 32 x 46cm  
£60-£80

135. Continental School, 19th century 
Small portrait of a hooded monk looking upward, oil on canvas, 
gilt frame, 32 x 21cm  
£50-£70

136. Late 19th Century, English School   
Young woman in grey dress, oil on canvas, signed top right 
Harry Floyd 09, gilt frame, 37 x 30cm  
£80-£120

136132
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137. A pair of oil on panel still life scenes of 
yellow and pink roses, 
signed and dated ‘76 lower left. In a gilt gesso 
egg and dart gesso frame. Label to reverse 
Arthur Sherman, Gallery of Fine Arts, 191 
Regent Street, London, 61 x 30.5cm, with frame 
72.5 x 42cm  
£500-£800

138. J. S. Waide (British circa 1980) 
oil on canvas, landscape river scene, signed 
lower right and dated ‘80, 44 x 34cm  
£50-£80

139. F. W. Hart, Fishing by a viaduct 
small late 19th/early 20th century, oil on canvas 
of a fisherman by the waters edge with cottages 
and viaduct distant, ornate gilt frame, signed in red 
lower right, 30 x 20cm  
£150-£250

140. William Knox (British 1862-1925) 
A pair of watercolours the first ‘Off the 
Fundamonta, Venice’, the second ‘A heavy day in 
Venice’, the former 37 x 52.5cm  
£400-£600

139140
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141. ‡ Attributed 
to Sir John Kyffin 
Williams KBE, RA 
(1918-2006) British, 
oil on canvas, 
rugged landscape 
with cottage, 
outbuildings and 
cattle to the fore, 
the reverse with oil 
mountain landscape 
study, unsigned, 
46 x 61cm

By family repute 
acquired directly 
from the artist by 
the current owners 
father who was 
an Art Master and 
Lecturer in North 
London.  
£4,000-£6,000

142. Giovanni Barbaro (British fl. 1890-1907) 
still life fruit and arbarello jar, signed lower right, heavy 
black frame, 36 x 73cm  
£60-£80

143. ‡ Attributed to Sir Jacob Epstein (British 
1880-1959) 
‘Still life flowers in a vase with forest background’ 
watercolour, unsigned, framed and glazed, 57 x 44cm

It is believed that this picture was commissioned between 
1945-1959 by Frank Williams of Perez Carpets. When he 
asked Epsein to sign the picture he replied ‘There is no 
need for a signature, anybody will recognise my work’. 
The picture was then handed down to the present owner 
by descent.  
£800-£1,200

143
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144. ‡ Laurence Stephen Lowry RA (British 1887-1976) 
‘Bearded Lady’ print, signed lower right, blind stamped 
lower left framed and mounted, 60 x 49cm  
£600-£800

145. ‡ Laurence Stephen Lowry RA (British 1887-1976) 
Industrial scene, signed lower right in pencil, blind stamp 
lower left, glazed and with frame, 43 x 57cm  
£800-£1,200

146. K.J Wood (British)  
A pair of watercolours of birds the first depicting a plied 
wagtail, the other a flycatcher, both signed lower right, 
38 x 31cm  
£100-£150

147. K.J Wood (British) 
A pair of watercolours of birds one depicting a robin on a 
rose hip branch, the other a finch on a lime tree branch, 
both framed, both signed lower, 38 x 31cm  
£80-£100

   

148. Joseph Clayton Clarke ‘Kyd’ (1857-1937) British 
three framed illustrations of characters from Dickens 
novels ‘Pickwick Papers’ and ‘Sketches by Boz’, each 
on paper with black ink and watercolour, all signed Kyd, 
34.4 x 26cm framed  
£100-£200

Ceramics

149. A Saxony set of ceramic emergency money 
by Meissen, circa 1921, each of circular form with 
embossed spread eagle on the reverse and numeral on the 
front with Sachsen, cased marked with crossed swords  
£30-£40

150. A collection of Royal Copenhagen ware 
including a tall vase with twin handles pattern number 83, 
ginger jar number 85, small bowl 158, and four trays with 
landscape designs, together with a Royal Copenhagen 
catalogue, height of vase 30.5cm  
£150-£200
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151. A Victorian blush ivory baluster vase 
painted with colourful sprays of iris flowers and leaves, 
each highlighted in gilt borders to the front and reverse, 
blue factory mark to base, 36cm high  
£60-£80

152. A late 19th century Hadley’s Worcester comport 
painted by A. Shuck 
painted with pheasants amongst landscapes, with green 
stamp to the underside, height 19cm, diameter 18cm  
£300-£500

153. A small collection of Worcester  
including a miniature cup and saucer together with four 
pieces of blush ivory, jug numbered 1507, small vase 
numbered 511, basket weave pot numbered 857, height of 
jug 16.5cm  
£80-£120

154. A Clarice Cliff conical sugar shaker 
together with jam pot with Crocus pattern. Sugar shaker 
14cm  
£150-£250

155. A Wedgwood Fairyland lustre ware bowl 
of hexagonal form, pattern number Z4830, decorated 
on the inside and outside with butterflies of various 
sizes, with chequered border and with gilt mark to base, 
diameter 10.3cm  
£400-£600

156. A small collection of Royal Doulton 
commemorative Nelson ceramics 
comprising a stoneware blue and green Nelson teapot 
with rope twist handle, a sugar bowl, cream jug, and two 
cylindrical vases (5), height of the former 15cm  
£200-£300
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157. A Royal Doulton veined flambé 
figure of a recumbent Rhino 
decorated with veined and mottled effect, 
with initials P.D to the underside and 
printed mark, length 46cm  
£200-£300

158. A Royal Doulton flambé figure 
of a genie dated 1982. With Royal 
Doulton mark to the base, 
height 25.5cm  
£50-£80

159. A Royal Doulton flambé figure of 
a lady, 
Eastern Grace dated 1996, decorated 
with mottled effect. Royal Doulton mark to 
the base, numbered 1034, height 31.5cm  
£50-£80

160. A large Royal Doulton 1930s 
stoneware pottery vase 
with olive green ground, decorated with 
a continuous floral blue and green frieze, 
height 37cm  
£100-£200

161. A 1930s novelty coffin puzzle,  
length 5.5cm  
£30-£40

162. A 19th century Continental 
porcelain table centrepiece basket 
held aloft by three cherubs holding 
branches and supported on a naturalistic 
and scrolled base. Crossed swords mark 
in blue, 33.3cm high.  
£50-£80
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163. A pair of 19th century Canton famille rose 
baluster vases 
painted in the traditional palette with panels of figures 
in an interior, dog of foe twin handles and applied with 
lizards decoration, height 43cm  
£200-£400

164. A 20th century Chinese Canton famille rose 
enamel bowl 
the interior painted with groups of figures, the exterior 
painted with figures in garden scenes, with floral butterfly 
trim together with a matching dish a/f, diameter 30cm  
£60-£100

165. A small collection of famille rose, 
comprising of two cylinder shaped vases and three 
graduated lidded pots all decorated with pink and green 
flowers with figures and butterflies. Tallest vase 28cm 
high.  
£100-£150

166. A collection of five various 19th century Chinese 
blue and white vases 
comprising a a pair of small bottle shaped vases, two 
taller vases one with cover (a.f) and another converted to 
a lamp, each decorated with figures in exterior scenes, 
the tallest 35cm  
£60-£100

167. A 19th century Chinese blue and white decorated 
ginger jar 
painted in the Kang Xi style with figures and horse 
amongst prunus blossom garden, with four character 
mark to base, with adapted fitting to electricity, height 
26cm  
£60-£100

168. A large early 20th century Japanese Kutani vase 
decorated in the traditional manner with birds amongst 
blossoms and gilt highlights, red painted character mark 
to base, height 36cm  
£60-£100

169. A Whitefriars orange zigzag vase,  
height 15.7cm  
£60-£80

170. A 1950s two coloured glass spill vase 
possibly Czech, approximate height 20cm  
£80-£120

171. Five large brandy glasses 
with differing hand-painted hunting scenes, mid 20th 
century, height 20cm  
£50-£80

163 165
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172. A Victorian silver and glass cruet set 
hallmarked Sheffield 1887, comprising three glass bottles 
with glass stoppers, two glass bottles with silver lids, and 
glass mustard pot with silver top and associated spoon, 
with carrying handle, 25 ozt  
£200-£300

173. A large collection of Sterling flatware by Starr 
and Marcus 
New York 1865-1877, comprising knives, forks, dessert 
spoons and table spoons (qty), approximate weight 
130 ozt  
£1,000-£2,000

174. A cased silver fruit knife, spoon and tong set 
the spoons of heart shaped form  
£80-£120

175. A collection of Sterling silver fish knives and 
forks by Theodore B. Starr 
early 20th century, comprising twelve knives and eleven 
forks, approximately 30 ozt  
£200-£300

176. A small collection of flatware 
comprising three sets of knives with mother of pearl and 
silver handles, together with a Sterling silver ladle and 
another  
£50-£80
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177. An usual Victorian silver sovereign holder/
vinaigrette/locket  
hallmarked London 1872, of sphere shape with push 
button, opening to reveal three sections, the vinaigrette 
with pierced grille, the locket with glazed top, exterior 
base engraved Jenner & Knewstub, 33 St James’s St & 
66 Jermyn St. Makers mark: N.W.D., 2.30 ozt total weight, 
30mm diameter  
£400-£600

180. A Victorian silver hip flask 
hallmarked Chester 1898, of circular form with twist 
hinged lid, centre engraved with monogram MC. Makers 
mark: Edward Osborn Marples, 2 ozt total weight  
£60-£80

181. An Indian silver octagonal pedestal bowl by 
Dass & Dutt  
of Bhowanipore, Calcutta, late 19th century, each panel 
embossed with rural village scenes, stamped with makers 
name, approximate weight 16.8 ozt  
£200-£300

178. A Victorian silver 
sovereign holder 
hallmarked London 1886 
with monogrammed exterior 
and makers initials F.P, with 
gilded interior for holding 
40 sovereigns, push button 
release, length 8.8cm  
£150-£250

179. A silver topped glass 
perfume bottle  
with hobnail cut body, 
together with with associated 
silver topped hairpin jar, 
height of the former 10cm  
£80-£100

178
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182. An Art Deco small silver match/card case  
with green hardstone clasp detail, width 6.2cm, weight 
1.2 ozt  
£80-£120

183. A silver engine turned rectangular cigarette case 
hallmarked Birmingham 1944, Makers mark: Smith & 
Bartlett, together with a silver cigarette case, Birmingham 
1927, Makers mark: William Neale & Son Ltd and a Pens 
cigarette case, (3) 9.1 ozt total silver weight  
£70-£100

184. A silver sauce boat 
hallmarked London 1935, together with a cased set of 
apostle spoons and associated plated sugar nips  
£50-£80

185. A large silver inkwell and desk stand  
presented to Jonathan Angus for his assistance to the 
inhabitants of Clapham during the fatal Cholera epidemic 
in 1849, hallmarked London 1842, with two inkwells and 
two pen trays, and central candle holder and snuffer, with 
heavy scrolled base, and presentation inscription, width 
28cm  
£300-£500

186. A silver pedestal bowl 
hallmarked Sheffield 1907, with makers initials HA 
probably for Aiken Brothers, with embossed scroll and 
flower decoration and fluted rim, approx weight 7.84 ozt, 
diameter 25.3cm  
£80-£120

185
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188. A large George IV silver tray 
hallmarked London 1828, with shaped scrolled border, raised upon four gadrooned scrolled pierced supports, the 
central floral decorated cartouche, engraved with monogram MCC. Makers mark: Joseph Craddock, 182 ozt total 
weight, 64cm diameter, 6cm high  
£3,000-£5,000

187. A pair of Victorian silver 
gilt embossed and repoussé 
goblets 
hallmarked London 1858, 
decorated with scenes of a man 
and two horses, and a man 
beside a tavern, with scrolled 
cartouche, the base decorated 
with recumbent sheep and 
flowers. Makers mark: Daniel 
& Charles Houle, 24.5cm high. 
14.4 ozt and 13.9 ozt. 28.3 ozt 
total.  
£1,000-£2,000
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189. A pair of silver goblets 
hallmarked London 1967, both with intertwined owners 
initials, approximate weight 19.6 ozt, height 15.5cm  
£200-£300

190. An Edwardian silver rose bowl 
hallmarked Sheffield 1909, with fluted rim and embossed 
scroll decoration, the underside stamped Turner and 
Son’s Surbiton, approx weight 23 ozt  
£200-£300

191. A silver trinket box 
of square form with silver gilt interior lid, and velvet lined 
interior, raised on four hoof feet, 4.86 ozt, width 8.5cm  
£60-£80

192. Two silver gilt pin trays 
and a collection of silver and silver plate tea and coffee 
spoons 
£60-£80

193. A George VI silver tea and coffee pot 
hallmarked Sheffield 1937, of tapering pedestal 
form, with wooden handles and knops. Makers 
mark Thomas Bradbury & Sons Ltd., 30 ozt total 
weight  
£200-£400
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194. A small collection of silver oddments 
comprising a ladies RAF compact with blue guilloche 
enamel rim (a/f), two serviette rings, a Georgian sauce 
spoon, a Georgian spoon and two others, and a fruit knife 
together with two cased Parker Pens - one fountain pen 
and the other a pen and fountain pen set (qty).  
£30-£50

195. A small collection of tortoiseshell and silverware 
comprising a silver trinket box with tortoiseshell lid, silver 
inkwell with tortoiseshell lid, glass jar and bottle both with 
tortoiseshell lids a/f, silver weighted candle stick holder 
and French small silvered pill box with mounted bug and 
stamped Arles, diameter of former 7.2cm  
£80-£120

196. An Edwardian silver four piece tea set 
hallmarked London 1922 and 1923, comprising of a 
tea and coffee pot, twin handled sugar bowl, milk jug, 
of bulbous, baluster form, each raised upon a circular 
pedestal, with a band of leaf decoration, 40 ozt total weight  
£400-£600

197. A lady’s silver presentation inkwell and pen stand 
hallmarked Sheffield 1918, with central inkwell and 
presentation War Office inscription, raised on hoof feet, 
width 15.5cm  
£100-£200

198. A silver table pot pourri  
hallmarked Sheffield 1911 with pierced lid raised on four 
scroll legs with pine cone finial, together with a set of 
spoons and a pair of sugar nips (2), height of the former 
15cm  
£100-£150

199. A late Victorian silver card case 
hallmarked London 1898, initialled W.C. possibly for 
William, with repoussé decoration to front and back 
depicting scrolls, birds and foliage, the front dated 1898, 
the reverse with interlaced initials, opening to reveal a 
leather lined interior and pencil, in fitted case, length 10cm  
£150-£200

200. Two silver frames 
one of oval form, the other rectangular portrait, both with 
easel backs, the tallest 7.8cm  
£80-£120
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201. A cased silver sauce boat and ladle 
hallmarked Sheffield 1963, with maker’s initials E.V, the simple sauce boat 
with fluted edge, contained within a fitted case, weight 4.6 ozt  
£60-£80

202. An Art Deco cigarette case 
hallmarked Chester, of slanting rectangular form, with engine turned 
decoration and stepped feet, together with a square silver Deco silver 
cigarette case, eight assorted silver serviette rings, and a plated teaspoon, 
width of case 15.5cm, overall 20 ozt  
£150-£250

203. A gilt metal silver plated Continental tea caddy 
of oval form decorated with a band of figural maidens and cherubs 
amongst foliage and mask heads, the hinged lid with embossed central 
mask flanked by foliage, containing two demi-lune tea caddies with foliate 
engraved lids, 12.5cm high, 14.5cm width, 11.5cm depth  
£100-£200

204. A novelty silver plated mustard pot in the form of a golf ball 
with spoon in the form of a golf club, raised on tripod feet in the form of 
clubs and golf balls, height 9cm  
£80-£120

205. A collection of silver plate  
including a Mappin and Webb tureen and a four piece Mappin and Webb 
tea set with ebonised handles 
£40-£60

206. A good Victorian silver plated tea caddy  
of oval form decorated with swags, bows and monogram to the hinged lid, 
height 8.5cm  
£100-£150

204

206

203
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207. Ohara Koson (1877-1945) 
‘Owl by Crescent Moon’ early 20th century Japanese print 
with two other similar Japanese prints, each framed and 
glazed, 34 x 17.5cm approx.  
£100-£200

208. A Japanese embroidered four section panel 
circa 1900 each section embroidered in coloured silk floss 
of various birds including herons and a peacock amongst 
flowering shrubs scattered with butterflies, 137 x 137cm  
£80-£120

 

209. A late 19th/early 20th century Chinese Canton 
carved ivory calling card case 
the front and reverse carved with two vignettes featuring 
figures surrounded by plants and temples, the sides 
carved with leaves, length 11.5cm  
£200-£300

210. A 19th century Chinese carved gilt and lacquered 
sectioned display stand/ancestor box 
the front well carved with court scene, and the reverse 
carved with immortals seated on cloud scrolls, the 
detached top raised on four dragons (a.f), the interior of 
the main section with part red seal mark, approximately 
42cm wide, 35cm high  
£200-£300

211. A Japanese lacquer and gilt book cover 
decorated with a geisha scene, together an Oriental 
silver and niello decorated cigarette case, a cylindrical 
sectioned pen holder, a pierced and carved ivory napkin 
ring and a dragon decorated glove box, height of book 
23cm.  
£50-£80209
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212. A Japanese marquetry inlaid miniature cabinet 
circa 1900 with large drawer to base and twin doors 
above opening to reveal six drawers, with two further 
drawers above and opening box to top revealing 
sectional interior, the whole inlaid with geometric inlay, 
the doors with painted mother of pearl inlay, height 36cm, 
width 29cm  
£80-£120

213. A set of four Chinese carved soapstone inlaid 
wooden panels, circa 1920,  
each panel depicting detailed figural scenes, the 
soapstone inlays well carved with much attention to the 
overall detail, each panel mounted in bevelled wooden 
frame, approx. 135 x 38cm each 
£500-£800

214. A Japanese iron Komai box and cover finely 
decorated with a Fujiyama landscape, 
Meiji period, inlaid seal mark to base, 8 x 10.7 x 3.4cm 
approx.  
£200-£300

215. A 19th century Chinese carved bamboo brush 
pot 
carved with a scene of two seated figures playing Go, 
and another standing observer, the reverse carved with 
character marks. Signed. 12.5cm high.  
£100-£200

216. Two porcelain decorated Copeland and Garrett 
card case mounts  
the first with painted letters enclosed within raised gilt 
painted frame, the other with vignette with enclosed image 
of a seated lady, both with green factory stamp to the 
reverse, one with holes around the rim for fixing to case, 
9 x 6.5cm  
£40-£50
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217. A pair of gilt metal Continental photo frames 
of circular form, raised on ball feet, with ribbon and wreath 
mounts, both with strut backs, height 13.5cm  
£40-£50

218. A gilt metal trinket box 
20th century, the circular box with hinged cover, the cover 
with an oval painted panel of a lady, flanked by leaf and 
rope beaded decoration, together with a brass double 
sided frame, enclosing a painted portrait of Madame 
Lizinka-Aimee-Zoe Brisseau de Mirbel. Box: 15.5cm 
diameter, 15cm high; Frame: 30.5cm high, 24cm wide  
£50-£70

219. Two small evening bags and a coin purse  
one evening bag possibly silk with embroidery and some 
beading and one set with small stones. Coin purse with 
original box marked British Empire Exhibition which was 
held at Wembley in 1925, bag with embroidery w 16cm 
h 13cm, coin purse w 6.5cm h 9.5cm  
£40-£60

220. A pair of faux tortoiseshell lorgnettes 
together with a horn magnifier, and a decorative hand 
held magnifier of decorative form with turquoise coloured 
stones, diameter of large magnifier 10.2cm,  
£60-£80

221. An Art Deco 9ct gold ladies cigarette case 
with overall lattice engine turned decoration and with edge 
scroll detail and with push button opening mechanism, the 
inside bearing personal inscription dated 1937, measures 
approx. 8.2 x 8.8cm. Approx. weight 117.3 gm  
£800-£1,200

222. An antique 15ct gold thimble  
decorated with raised and engraved foliate scrolls and set 
with turquoise. Maker C.M. Fitted hinged case, weight 
6.1 gm  
£150-£250

223. Two pairs of early 20th century opera glasses 
the first retailed by Watson & Sons of Pall Mall and overlaid 
with swags, flowers and flying birds, the second by Henri 
with leather covered eye tubes, both in fitted cases.  
£150-£250
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224. An early 19th century miniature on ivory 
of a young girl wearing a blue and white dress with ringlets 
and flowers in her hair, length 7.5cm  
£100-£200

225. A 1930s Continental silver and enamel beaded 
bag, 
with silver clasp stamped 925, with mirror to interior, width 
14cm height 15cm  
£60-£80

226. A Queen Caroline portrait silver presentation 
medallion 
circa 1820 the front with relief portrait surrounded by a 
garland, the reverse with inscription reading To Mr Robert 
Dowding by a majority of the brass founders, 32 New 
Street Square, with loop, including loop, height 8cm  
£200-£300

227. An Asprey tortoiseshell and silver pen set 
hallmarked London 1916 with envelope opener, seal and 
fountain pen contained within original velvet fitted case, 
with silversmiths initials J.H, length of case 22cm  
£100-£200

228. A Victorian tortoiseshell and pique work needle 
case 
together with a rectangular lacquer box, a faux 
tortoiseshell and velvet lined pin box, and an Anglo Indian 
ivory inlaid card case (4), length of the former 9.5cm  
£60-£100
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229. A collection of three 1930s feather fans 
largest fan with cream and brown ostrich feathers and 
tortoiseshell sticks, together with pink (possibly marabou) 
feather fan with mother of pearl sticks and one other black 
feather fan. Largest fan 55cm high, pink feather fan 33cm 
high and black fan 24cm high.  
£100-£200

230. A collection of 19th Century fans  
comprising of six in original boxes, one red fan with 
Matador scene, one black with gold sequin detail, one 
green with gold sequin detail, one with pictures, one with 
embroidered Chinese dragon, and one other plus twelve 
early 19th Century fans that need re-ribboning (mainly 
ivory, horn and bone).  
£100-£200

231. An early 20th century Chinese Canton carved 
ivory fan 
finely carved and pierced to front with dragons, figures, 
flowers and temples, length 18.5cm  
£200-£300

232. A large early 20th century Chinese Canton 
carved ivory fan 
finely carved and pierced on both sides with flowers, 
leaves and temples, length 24cm  
£300-£500

233. A collection of four fans 
including a painted feather fan with bone guard sticks 
decorated with roses and forget-me-nots, an Edwardian 
fan decorated with sequins, an ivorine fan with printed 
paper depicting ladies in classical setting, and one other 
(4), length of the former 26cm  
£50-£80

234. A collection of five fans 
including an early 19th century fan decorated with 
sequins, a Japanese printed fan with ivory and bamboo, a 
Victorian fan decorated with painted lace and two others 
(5). The longest 36cm. 
£60-£80

235. A quantity of 19th and 20th century fans 
including some with sequins, others with printed paper 
design (10).  
£50-£100
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236. A J. W. Benson ‘The Ludgate’ silver cased, 
open face pocket watch,  
London 1885, associated box and key, sold together with 
an ‘Albion’ military issue, gun metal cased, open face 
pocket watch, a pair of gold ‘bean’ cufflinks, marked both 
for 9ct and 15ct gold, a 9ct gold propelling pencil, a single 
Victorian amethyst earring, a penknife and a Wartski 
purple leather watch box (empty) 
£100-£200

237. A continental 14K gold cased ladies fob watch 
the gilt dial with Roman chapter ring, a silver cased French 
key wind cylinder ladies fob watch with fancy enamelled 
dial and scroll engraved decoration to case and another 
silver cased French cylinder ladies fob watch, together 
with a small gilt fancy watch key, two other watch keys 
and a white metal long-guard.  
£100-£200

238. An Omega 18K gold open faced pocket watch 
the white enamel dial with black Arabic numerals with gilt 
hands and subsidiary seconds dial, the movement signed 
and numbered 4688231, cased, 53 gm total weight  
£500-£700

239. An 18ct gold full hunter pocket watch by 
H. J Norris of Coventry 
the white enamel dial with black Roman numerals and 
subsidiary seconds dial, in an engine turned decorated 
case, hall marked 18ct, 46mm case diameter  
£400-£600

240. An Omega De Ville sterling silver bracelet watch, 
mechanical movement and with dark blue dial and white 
batons, and with heavy silver, integral bracelet strap, circa 
1975. Model number 1271, length approx 20cm weighs 
approx. 90.7 gm  
£80-£120
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241. A 9ct gold Rolex gents wristwatch 
the rectangular gilded dial with gilt Arabic numerals 
and baton makers with seconds dial, the hand wound 
movement signed on the reverse, case back numbered 
31060, hallmarked 9ct, on a 9ct gold mesh bracelet. 
33.6 grams approx, dial measures 22 x 17 mm  
£400-£600

242. A 1920s silver Rolex Officer’s model wristwatch 
the circular case with black enamel dial with white 
numerals and subsidiary seconds dial, movement marked 
Rolex and 15 jewels, case lid numbered 734525 with 
import marks, 26.5 gm total watch weight  
£300-£400

243. A Rolex stainless steel Oysterdate Precision 
wristwatch 
the dial with gilt batons and hands with date aperture, 
bracelet numbered 7205 and marked Rolex  
£800-£1,200

244

244. A Rolex Oyster perpetual 
datejust wristwatch 
ref:116233 the circular champagne 
dial with raised diamond batons, 
sweep seconds and date aperture 
under magnified window, bicolour 
jubilee bracelet with deployment 
clasp, complete with box and 
papers, the dial signed Rolex Oyster 
Perpetual Datejust Superlative 
Chronometer Officially Certified.  
£4,500-£5,000
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246. A ladies 18ct gold Rolex Oyster Perpetual 
Datejust bracelet watch 
with mother-of-pearl dial set with diamond batons, Model 
no. 179175. Case no. K425452. Complete with red leather 
box and wallet and full documentation, also with original 
outer Rolex box.  
£4,000-£6,000

247. A platinum and diamond set ladies cocktail 
watch 
circa 1935, the circular dial diamond framed and with 
square diamond top and bottom having articulated 
baguette set link attaching to the bracelet with stylised 
bow and single line diamond set bracelet. Arabic chapter 
dial, inner watch case stamped platinum. Watch measures 
15.5cm (small). Approx. total diamond weight 3.00 ct.  
£1,000-£1,500

246

247

245. An 18ct white gold and diamond set ‘Vorterx’ 
1940s cocktail watch  
the circular dial within a single row of diamonds and with 
diamond set lugs, attached to a narrow 9ct white gold 
snake link bracelet. Associated Wartski leather case, 
weight 15.1 gm  
£200-£300
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248. A ladies ‘Certina’ 9ct gold wind up 
bracelet watch, 
the circular dial with baton markers and 
soft bark effect finish to integral articulated 
bracelet, original ‘Certina’ fitted box, approx. 
weight 26 gm  
£150-£200

249. A vintage Gucci dress watch,  
with interchangeable coloured dial trims, 
original fitted Gucci box.  
£40-£60

250. A 9ct gold Rolex ladies bracelet watch, circa 1980 
the oval dial with baton markers and with geometric link integral 
bracelet narrowing to the clasp. Original green leather Rolex box, outer 
box and guarantee leaflet.  
£500-£700

251. A ladies 9ct gold Tissot watch 
the small oval silvered dial with baton numerals, on a 9ct gold mesh 
strap.  
£200-£300

252. A delicate Edwardian guilloché enamel and rose diamond 
ladies fob watch on diamond set fancy ribbon brooch, 
the dial within a narrow enamel frame within three rows of rose 
diamonds set to the edge, the reverse of pale blue enamel and with 
central rose diamond cluster motif, rose diamond set hanging loop and 
enamel detail below winder, the watch suspended from a detachable 
diamond set scroll ribbon fob brooch/clip. Inner case marked 18K, 
cylinder movement and inner case numbered 11512. Top to bottom 
total 6cm watch diameter 3cm Weight 21.8 gm  
£1,500-£2,000

252
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253. A contemporary Etruscan style 9ct. gold panel 
necklace, 
fully articulated and graduated to either end, weighs 
approx. 20.4 gm  
£200-£300

254. A suite of 18ct gold Continental jewellery 
comprising of necklace, 
bracelet and earrings of matching fancy narrow link 
design with alternating textured links. Total weight approx. 
37.8 gm  
£600-£700

255. A suite of Arabic gold ‘Modern Flower Prize 
Medallion’ jewellery comprising of a bracelet 
(1838 Liberty Head), 
the clasp marked for 22ct gold, a similar necklace (1901 
Liberty Head), marks to clasp indistinct, and a pair of 
earrings. Total weight approx. 76.3 gm  
£1,500-£2,000

256. A contemporary Italian 14ct gold necklace of 
interlocking bar link design having integral push 
fastening, 
Approx. weight 29.3 gm  
£300-£500

257. A row of lightly graduated cultured pearls and 
two single row green hardstone necklaces 
£150-£200

258. A striking Continental 18ct gold necklace and 
matching bracelet, the necklace of graduated ‘chunky’ 
interlocking cable design and with lobster clasp fastening 
sold together with the matching gold bracelet 
£1,200-£1,800
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259. A Continental emerald and diamond suite of jewellery  
comprising of a yellow gold mounted emerald and diamond necklace 
with central rectangular cut emerald of good colour set within a 
diamond border with diamond set foliate motive to top and with 
articulated snake link necklace to either side. Marked .750, together 
with the matching bracelet and earrings. Necklace emerald measures 
approx. 8 x 6 mm, bracelet approx. 8 x 5 mm, earrings approx. 
5 x 5 mm each. total weight 
£6,000-£8,000

260. A contemporary 9ct three colour gold necklace of 
interwoven articulated design, 
the pink, yellow and white gold with textured finish. Weight approx. 
33.9 gm  
£200-£300

261. A contemporary 9ct gold garnet and pearl set drop 
necklace  
of seasonal stylised foliate scroll design with garnet set leaf drop 
between further garnet and pearl “berry” scattered links to either side. 
Total weight 16.7 gm  
£200-£400

261

259
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262. A heavy, long 18ct gold, continuous curb link 
chain 
of even size links, each link marked for 18ct. Weight 
approx. 88.9 gm, approx. 76cm in length  
£1,400-£1,800

263. A contemporary 9ct gold articulated necklace of 
fancy geometric weave design, 
lobster clasp fastening. Approx. 44cm in length approx. 
weight 32.8 gm  
£250-£350

264. A Norwegian silver and enamel bracelet by 
Kristian Hestenes 
each panel enamelled with a different Scandinavian 
landscape shaded blue and orange including polar bears 
on the ice cap, reindeer on the snow and sunset on the 
water, and a Viking longship, marked Hestenes, Norway. 
No signs of loss to enamel, some minor scratches but 
generally speaking in good condition with clear images. 
safety catch needs to be mended.  
£100-£200

265. A Victorian Italian ‘Grand Tour’ souvenir 
porcelain painted figural panel bracelet, 
each panel within an ornate scroll frame mount.  
£80-£120

266. A 9ct gold charm bracelet 
with a rose gold chain and numerous charms, including 
cased solitaire engagement ring and wedding ring, 
lantern, coronation coach etc., 97 grams  
£900-£1,200

267. A mid 20th Century 9ct gold twelve bar gate 
bracelet with heart padlock fastening, 
Approx. weight 23 gm  
£150-£250

268. A hollow silver hinged bangle with gold overlay 
and scroll engraved decoration 
£40-£60

269. A 9ct gold curb link charm bracelet with heart 
padlock fastening 
hung with various gold charms including and owl, a ballet 
dancer and a pink crystal coffee pot. Approx weight 
26.5 gm total  
£200-£300

264
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271. A pair of Continental 18ct gold matching “His & 
Hers” hollow identity bracelets  
of flattened curb link design, clasps differ, approx. weight 
30.9 gm  
£500-£600

272. A contemporary Continental .750 articulated bracelet 
formed as two intertwining linked straps with push clasp 
fastening and with overall textured finish.  
£150-£250

273. A Continental .750 gold mesh bracelet 
with ball and hoop decoration, marked .750, approx 14.9 gm 
£200-£300

274. A Continental yellow metal bracelet 
of mesh strap and ball decorated twist design, push clasp 
fastening, Arabic marks (tests high carat). Approx. weight 16.9 gm  
£250-£350

275. A fancy link yellow metal charm bracelet 
marks rubbed .750 with a mixture of 18 and 9ct charms 
including a £1 container charm, together with a 9ct gold curb 
link identity bracelet, engraved. approx. weight charm bracelet 
11.8 gm - Identity bracelet 15.7 gm approx.  
£200-£300

276. A 9ct gold curb link charm bracelet with heart 
padlock fastening, 
hung with a variety of charms including opening Masonic ball 
pendant, a Tudor rose, wishing well etc. Weight approx. 31 gm  
£200-£300

270. A fully articulated 9ct gold bar link bracelet 
some additional loose links, integral push fastening 
hallmarked, weight total approx. 38.1 gm. Approx. 
1.8cm wide. Approx. length 17cm  
£400-£500

274

273

270
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277. A heavy silver charm bracelet  
with an interesting assortment of charms including a 
penguin, a lobster basket and a starfish, weight approx. 
107 gm  
£80-£120

278. An Edwardian 9ct gold three bar gate bracelet 
with heart padlock fastening, 
weight approx. 15.3 gm  
£100-£200

279. A delicate 9ct gold charm bracelet hung with a 
variety of charms including a Yale key, 
wishing well, envelope, cards various animals and more, 
approx. 24.6 gm  
£200-£300

280. An Edwardian style pearl and diamond set gold 
hinged bangle,  
having double row pearl set centre section set with 
tiny cut diamonds and with single pearls to either end 
of bangle, Continental and marked 14K. Total weight 
16.2 gm  
£300-£500

281. A contemporary three colour 9ct gold articulated 
bracelet, 
with central design of alternating gold textured panels, 
21.8 gm  
£200-£300

282. A pair of Continental.750 heavy narrow bangles 
with sectioned rope twist design, 
together with two single Continental.750 narrow bangles 
with bright cut detail (4). Small size. Approx. weight 
65.4 gm  
£900-£1,100

283. A good quality Edwardian turquoise and 
diamond brooch 
having central tear shaped turquoise of even colour set 
within a delicate border of matched rose diamonds and 
mounted on a double rose coloured gold bar, associated 
fitted box. Cluster measures approx. 1.75cm top to 
bottom. Total weight approx. 6.1 gm  
£120-£150

284. A Victorian Scottish agate brooch in the form of 
a bow 
on gold coloured metal mount, width 4.5cm  
£60-£80
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285. An Edwardian diamond set bar brooch 
with an oval old cut diamond to centre, flanked by single 
diamonds to either end, yellow metal mount (tests for 
gold), measures approx. 5.3cm across. Centre stone 
approx. 0.75 ct.  
£400-£600

286. An Edwardian half pearl set bar brooch 
of three section scroll design each section with central 
pearl, yellow metal mount tests for gold, weight approx. 
5.5 gm Length 4.7cm  
£100-£150

287. A Victorian style ruby and pearl set star cluster 
brooch, 
9ct gold mount, sold together with a 9ct gold pearl set 
heart silhouette motif circular brooch, respectively 3cm 
and 2.7cm in diameter. Total weight 9 gm  
£100-£200

288. A high Art Deco sapphire and diamond set fancy 
bow brooch,  
of elongated form with central sapphires widening to 
the outer edges and with diamond borders to either 
side, white metal mount with scroll details to underside. 
Measures 6.5cm  
£1,500-£2,000

289

288

289. An Art Deco filigree gem and diamond brooch 
with central blue sapphire (untested) within a pierced white metal, diamond set mount, weight 4.6 gm central stone 
approx. 2.00 ct, total diamond weight approx. 0.75 ct.  
£600-£800
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290. A delicate Georgian rose diamond 
and enamel marquis shaped memorial 
brooch,  
the blue enamel centre with raised silver 
mounted rose diamond floral swag and within 
a white enamel border with gold detail, glass 
locket to reverse, tests for gold, measures 
approx. 3.25cm width, weight 5.3 gm 
approx.  
£100-£200

291. An attractive multi coloured gem set 
floral cocktail clip, 
circa 1940 formed as a stylised bough with 
scrolling leaves and multi coloured gem set 
flowers of tourmaline, pink and blue sapphire, 
ruby and amethyst (test gold). Hinged double 
pin to reverse. Approx. 4.5cm top to bottom, 
weight 9.5 gm approx.  
£500-£700

292. A good diamond set double clip 
cocktail brooch,  
of stylised ribbon scroll design forming a 
bow when worn as one piece, circa 1935 the 
centre pave set within a row of high mounted 
brilliants set within twelve splayed baguette 
diamonds having three dimensional pave set 
diamond scrolls to either side, can be worn 
as clips, length 55mm, height 25mm.  
£2,000-£4,000

292

291

290
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293. An Edwardian reverse carved and painted Essex 
crystal stick pin  
depicting a foxes head with tongue showing. Yellow/pink 
metal mount (tests for gold). Original fitted leather case 
from ‘Dobsons & Sons of Piccadilly’ dated 1908  
£100-£200

294. A pair of 19th century rose diamond set circular 
cluster earrings,  
earrings having rose diamond set crescent motif to top, 
mounts yellow and white metal, pin backs, sold with 
associated fitted box. Yellow metal tests for gold, weight 
3.5 gm, measure top to bottom approx. 1.5cm  
£200-£300

295. A pair of large Victorian tortoiseshell pique drop 
earrings,  
with gold and silver inlay depicting an insect amongst 
flower and and leaf scrolls, articulated shield tops and ball 
drop within a shaped oval hoop, circa 1860, associated 
box, Approx length 4.5cm  
£400-£600

296. A pair of early 20th century paste set ribbon drop 
earrings,  
with bow tops and pear shaped cluster pendant below, 
white metal mounts, 6.5cm drop  
£50-£80
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297. A pair of heavy Tiffany and Co two tone silver 
hoop earrings 
dated 1995 in original pouch and box, weight 17.3 gm  
£60-£80

298. A pair of Chanel vintage clip earrings 
with large central pearl within a Chanel logo frame. Spring 
collection of ‘94. Original black Chanel box, another pair 
of Chanel ‘style’ earrings. Approx. 3cm diameter  
£60-£80

299. A pair of 9ct gold garnet and pearl set circular 
cluster earrings,  
with central garnet with surrounding pearls spaced with 
garnets, Weight 4.4 gm  
£60-£100

300. A David Anderson, Norwegian sterling silver 
and white enamel brooch and matching earrings,  
the brooch formed as two tied leaves and the earrings as 
single leaves, fully marked,  
£60-£80

301. An Elizabeth II gold sovereign in 9ct gold pierced 
pendant,  
mount and on 9K Continental flat link necklace, Approx. 
weight 25.7 gm 
£300-£400

302. A delicate Edwardian pink sapphire and diamond 
necklace,  
the rectangular cut cornered sapphire suspended below 
diamond set articulated links of foliate design and with 
delicate neck chain to either side, sapphire measures 
approx. 7 x 6 mm. Total weight of item 5.2 gm  
£600-£800
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303. A contemporary Continental 14K hollow gold 
pendant of oval form with foliate scroll overlaid 
decoration and set with a central cabochon garnet, 
weight approx. 11 gm  
£100-£150

304. A mutton fat jade pendant 
carved and pierced, on gold plated chain, 4.6 x 3.3cm  
£100-£200

305. An impressive Victorian 18ct gold oval portrait 
locket with hinged opening revealing original 
Victorian portrait photographs, 
the front applied with a monogram fashioned as stylised 
branches and with substantial hanging loop marked 18ct 
and makers mark. Original fitted octagonal presentation 
box, Mr. Streeter, Diamond, Gem & Pearl Merchant, New 
Bond Street, London (and at Colombo, Ceylon). Total 
weight including glass 58.7 gm. Approx. measures 8cm 
including loop  
£600-£800

306. An Art Noveau amethyst and pearl scroll drop 
pendant 
stamped 9ct on 15ct gold chain and another smaller 9ct 
gold Art Noveau foliate scroll drop pendant, total weight 
approx. 9.8 gm Pearl drop pendant measures 5cm  
£100-£200

 

307. A contemporary 9t gold mounted oval amethyst 
crystal geode set pendant on gold chain, 
together with a 9ct gold mounted cabochon amethyst 
pendant on gold chain and two others (4), Giode pendant 
measures approx. 3.5cm  
£80-£100

308. A garnet and opal set oval cluster ring, 
the central garnet within an opal cluster and outer garnet 
set border 9ct gold mount, Size M/N  
£100-£150

309. A 9ct gold ring of modernist bombe design  
with textured finish and double shank, together with a pair 
of 9ct gold Turkish knot design earrings (2). Total weight 
approx. 13.5 gm 
£80-£120

310. A delicate single stone diamond set ring, 
diamond approx. 0.30cts., 18ct gold mount, size P  
£100-£200



www.cather inesouthon.co.uk 65

J e w e l l e r y  &  W a t c h e s

311. A single stone sapphire ring in 18ct gold twist mount 
together with six 9ct gold mounted rings including a diamond half eternity ring, 
sapphire and diamond cluster ring, a single stone garnet and a single stone 
diamond ring and two other dress rings (7). Sapphire twist size P. Total weight 
18.7 gm  
£200-£300

312. A delicate contemporary diamond ‘daisy’ cluster ring of good quality,  
the centre stone approx. 0.25 ct. within an illusion set ‘over lapping’ diamond 
cluster, 18ct. gold mount, together with a small three stone illusion set diamond 
ring (2). Contemporary ring Size H  
£250-£350

313. An 18ct gold wedding band 
approx. weight 5 gm and another 9ct gold wedding band, approx. weight 2 gm (2). 
respectively O & M  
£80-£120

314. A large Tahitian grey 
pearl and diamond cocktail 
ring 
the white metal mount (tests for 
gold) with central large pearl 
within channel set diamond 
scrolls to one side and plain 
scroll to the other. Size O/P  
£150-£250

315. A delicate two stone 
diamond cross over ring 
together with a 22ct gold 
wedding band, an 18ct gold 
signet ring and two other rings 
(5), diamond ring P, total weight 
of items approx. 18.9 gm  
£250-£350

316. A late Edwardian circular 
diamond set cluster ring,  
18ct gold and platinum mount, 
size L  
£100-£150
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317. A single stone diamond set ring 
the stone approx. 0.50 ct. and in 18ct gold setting, size 
just under P  
£200-£300

318. A single stone diamond set ring in 18ct white 
gold mount 
approximate diamond weight 0.75ct.  
£450-£650

319. A seven stone diamond set half eternity ring 
18ct white gold mount. Approx. total diamond weight 
0.50 ct. stamped 18ct. Size K  
£100-£150

320. A delicate single stone diamond set ring 
the white metal mount with diamond detail to shoulders. 
approx weight 0.35 ct. Approx. size K/L  
£100-£150

321. A delicate two stone diamond set cross over 
ring, 
yellow metal mount (tests gold). Stones approx. size 
0.20 ct. each, size J  
£60-£80

322. A large tiered diamond cluster ring of hexagonal 
form, 
the stones even sized and approx. total weight of 
diamonds 2.00 ct. circa 1970  
£1,200-£1,800

323. An opal and diamond marquis shaped cluster 
ring 
the central oval opal within a fancy edged diamond set 
marquis mount, 9ct gold mount, size N  
£300-£500

324. A Victorian ruby and diamond set gypsy ring, 
18ct gold mount together with a seven stone gem set half 
hoop eternity ring with a 9ct white gold mount  
£80-£120

325. An unusual carved Buddha jade ring  
the mount of foliate yellow metal design, test as gold. 
Size O  
£60-£80

326. A 9ct gold opal mounted bombe dress ring, 
circa 1970, Size M  
£200-£300
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327. A platinum mounted diamond ring,  
with central brilliant of approximately 0.50 in weight 
flanked on ether side with single baguette cut diamonds, 
Size P  
£300-£500

328. An emerald and diamond set floral cluster 
cocktail ring, 
circa 1970 with 5 central emeralds within a diamond 
set free form foliate design cluster, white gold mount, 
Size R/S.  
£100-£200

329. An unusual Continental spinach green jade and 
diamond fancy ring,  
with central oval jade within a diamond tipped claw mount, 
yellow metal mount marked 14k (tests for gold)  
£200-£300

330. An unusual large precious opal and diamond 
double cluster ring, 
circa 1970, set with opposing ‘light & dark’ triangular 
shaped opals set within outer diamond set borders and 
single diamonds between, white metal mount, tests for 
gold. Ring measures 3.2cm diagonally across. Size J  
£600-£800

331. A five stone opal set half hoop ring,  
the opals of good colour and in yellow metal mount, tests 
for gold. Size P/Q  
£180-£220

332. A continental three stone rectangular cut 
amethyst ring 
in 9K marked mount, in associated box, size Q  
£40-£60

333. A single stone diamond ring, 
the diamond approx. 0.24 ct. in 18ct white gold high set 
mount. Size approx. P  
£150-£250

334. A contemporary baguette diamond cluster ring, 
the central baguette cut diamond surrounded by small 
brilliants, 18ct gold mount. Size O  
£300-£500

335. A contemporary 9ct gold garnet set ring 
with textured finish and floral cluster design, size R  
£80-£120

336. A 22ct gold wedding band  
together with a three stone diamond set ring in 18ct gold 
mount, and a Victorian 18ct gold turquoise set gypsy ring 
(3), size of the former J/K, total approximate weight 8.8 gm  
£200-£300

337. A square cut emerald and diamond set ring 
the central emerald of good colour and approx. 1.00 ct. 
set with diamond trefoils to either side, 18ct gold mount. 
Size M/N  
£300-£400
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338. A single stone diamond set solitaire ring 
in 18ct gold and platinum mount. Approx. 0.75ct. Size L  
£300-£400

339. A marquis shaped diamond cluster ring  
with central marquis cut diamond surrounded by a single 
border of brilliants, approx. total diamond weight 1.50 ct. 
18ct gold mount. Size M/N  
£500-£600

340. A Victorian single row red coral necklace of even 
size beads 
together with a ruby and diamond trefoil set brooch, 
a ladies gun metal and gold fob watch, a 9ct gold Art 
Nouveau scroll pendant on gilt chain, a Victorian micro 
mosaic ring, tests for gold and a 15ct gold Victorian pearl 
and gem set ring.  
£200-£300

341. A small collection of 1920s silver and paste dress 
jewellery  
to include a French paste set arrow pin with floral scroll 
detail, an Art Deco silver and paste set bracelet of 
geometric design, a silver and paste long-guard necklace, 
two other paste necklaces, a silver mounted chalcedony 
ring, a silver panel bracelet and two other Art Deco 
necklaces. Total weight 120 gm approx.  
£100-£200

342. A 9ct gold diamond set pendant ingot together 
with a 9ct gold scroll engraved hollow hinged bangle, 
Approx. total weight 16.3  
£80-£120

343. A 9ct gold open curb link chain with compass 
fob, total weight 24 gm, length 40cm  
£80-£120

344. A good collection of sterling silver mainly 
Tiffany & Co. and Gucci jewellery 
to include a Tiffany bangle, Elsa Peretti for Tiffany heart 
pendant on chain and matching earrings and a Peretti 
bean pendant on chain, a Tiffany padlock pendant on 
chain, a heavy hallmarked silver ‘witches heart’ pendant 
(no maker), together with a Gucci silver ‘name tag’ key ring 
on chain and matching pendant on chain, all contained in 
a Tiffany & Co. pouch (8).  
£200-£300
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345. An Art Nouveau 9ct gold gem set scroll pendant 
together with an Art Nouveau 9ct gold, opal and amethyst 
set scroll brooch, maker H.H. and a Norwegian floral 
enamel silver bracelet by Ivar T Holt (3).  
£80-£120

346. A large white metal Scottish plaid brooch 
set with a large central paste ‘citrine’, together with a pair 
of cabochon amethyst earrings, two Victorian and one 
other white metal brooches and another brooch, large 
brooch measures approx. 7cm diameter  
£60-£80

347. A collection of Art Deco dress jewellery 
to include glass and other dress clips and a good 
selection of facetted coloured glass beads and wired 
necklaces and more (qty).  
£50-£80

348. A small collection of Victorian and later jewellery 
to include a French jet bead corded silk long-guard, a 
silver mounted hardstone ‘shamrock’ brooch and two 
other silver brooches, a carved brooch and two chains 
(qty).  
£50-£80

349. An early Victorian delicate twin row seed bead 
necklace  
with engraved pearl set clasp (probably natural but not 
tested), together with a long red coral bead necklace, a 
Victorian coral and split pearl framed circular ‘magnifying’ 
brooch (tests gold), a tiny Georgian Vauxhall glass 
mourning brooch (tests gold) and a carved mourning 
pendant cross.  
£300-£400

350. A butterscotch amber necklace of graduated 
beads, 
weight approx. 68 gm. Largest bead measures 3.2cm  
£100-£200

351. An impressive mid 20th century Native American 
Indian Navajo turquoise squash blossom necklace 
with central turquoise set pendant and six turquoise set 
blossoms to either side, white metal (tests for silver), 
weight 248.4 gm  
£600-£800
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352. A small collection of Victorian and later jewellery  
to include a 9ct gold mounted jade ring, a single stone 
opal ring, a delicate turquoise ring, a five stone pearl half 
hoop ring, a pair of 9ct earrings, a 15ct Etruscan style 
brooch, a.f and a cannetille work yellow metal (tests gold) 
Maltese cross brooch (7), total weight 12.3 gm approx. 
opal ring K/L  
£100-£200

353. Two Edwardian hat pins  
the first with silvered metal thistle supporting faceted 
citrine and another in the form of a claw, length 20cm  
£40-£60

354. A ladies 9ct gold cased wristwatch on 9ct 
bracelet 
circa 1940, a 9ct gold heart shaped hinged locket on 
a chain and three other heart lockets and four 9ct gold 
mounted rings, all a.f. (qty), total weight 36.6 gm  
£80-£120

355. A small collection of silver jewellery 
to include a large Chinese silver and enamel brooch, a 
pair of Edwardian moss agate cufflinks, a scroll engraved 
bangle, bark effect finish heavy sterling Identity bracelet, a 
gilt coin bracelet, various filigree items, charms and more 
(qty). Approx. total weight 230 gm  
£50-£80

356. A Continental contemporary circular fob key 
ring,  
the fob with central multicoloured gold striped design, 
stamped.750 sold together with a small Chinese carved 
figural jade pendant, yellow gold mount (tests for gold). 
Fob weight approx. 12.4, pendant weight approx. 4.00 gm  
£120-£180

357. A substantial late Victorian or early Edwardian 
18ct gold fancy double bar link watch chain,  
each piece stamped 18ct, makers mark S.L., measures 
approx. 47cm, approx. weight 62.8 gm  
£900-£1,200

358. A 9ct gold Albert chain 
with attached Georgian sovereign. total weight 61 gm, 
length of chain 35cm  
£600-£800

359. A Victorian 1890 sovereign 
in 9ct gold pendant mount, total weight 10.5 gm  
£180-£220

358357
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360. An early Victorian coral ring converted from a 
brooch and mounted on a 9ct rose gold wedding 
band, 
mount tests for gold sold together with a 9ct gold lattice 
design bracelet with heart padlock fastening, a seal 
fob with carved hematite intaglio seal and a Victorian 
hallmarked silver vesta case with gold overlay and overall 
scroll decoration, maker J.H., engraved and dated 1899 
(4). 
£200-£300

361. A 9ct gold mounted garnet cluster ring,  
sold together with a 9ct gold mounted ‘citrine’ paste 
swivel fob on 9ct gold chain and a reverse carved intaglio 
fob on chain, Ring size N/O  
£100-£200

362. A simple 18ct gold heavy rectangular ‘name tag’ 
pendant 
personal inscription, measures 2.5 x 4cm. Approx. weight 
32.2 gm  
£500-£700

 
363

363. A 9ct gold flat curb link chain bracelet with heart 
padlock fastening, 
a 9ct gold hinged oval locket and two 9ct gold chains. 
Approx. weight 33.0 gm  
£250-£300

364. A 9ct gold gate bracelet,  
with heart padlock, fastening sold together with an 
Edwardian amethyst and pearl dragon fly brooch, a pearl 
and turquoise bar brooch and a single stone bar brooch. 
Total weight approx. 16.2 gm. Bracelet only approx. 
8.3 gm  
£100-£200

365. A small collection of jewellery 
to include seven various pairs of gold mounted earrings, 
an 18ct gold mounted blue zircon and diamond cluster 
ring, a yellow metal mounted single stone blue zircon ring, 
tests for gold, three 9ct gold mounted dress rings and an 
Edwardian 9ct gold seed pearl set star pendant/brooch.  
£200-£300

366. A Victorian carved classical style shell cameo 
brooch, 
yellow metal scroll mount (tests for gold), a 9ct gold Art 
Deco ladies rectangular wristwatch on gilt bracelet, a 
Continental 18K gold outer cased ladies scroll engraved 
fob watch and a silver mounted carved classical portrait 
cameo pendant/brooch. Silver cameo 6cm top to bottom  
£80-£120
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367. An interesting collection of dress jewellery 
including Art Deco items 
including a silver and paste double clip brooch, and silver, 
‘emerald’ and paste line bracelet, another paste Deco clip, 
a vintage faux ruby and diamond paste suite including 
necklace, earrings and bracelet, a silver necklace and 
ring, and a Georgian papier mache snuff box.  
£80-£120

368. A collection of modern silver jewellery 
to include bracelets, rings and earrings, one of the rings in 
the form of stylised frog.  
£100-£200

369. A small collection of Victorian and later silver 
jewellery 
including a ladies silver cased French cylinder movement 
fob watch with engraved decoration, a novelty Edward VII 
1910 ‘shilling’ locket, three silver bangles, seven various 
silver and marcasite rings and three other items (16).  
£100-£150

370. A small selection of vintage designer costume 
jewellery 
to include Swarovski earrings, Giorgio Armani eardrops, 
Coleman Douglas Pearls, a Saks, Fifth Avenue bracelet, 
Two’s Company Pearls and a pierced white metal circular 
brooch. All in original boxes and pouches.  
£50-£100

371. A Contemporary 9ct gold dress ring 
of pierced floral design, together with a collection of 9ct 
gold including earrings, 16.3 gm  
£100-£200

372. A ladies Edwardian 18ct gold wristwatch 
on 18ct gold expanding bracelet, together with a circular 
yellow metal locket, a pair of 9ct gold and paste star 
earrings and a 9ct crucifix on chain and a gold clad ring, 
weight 34 gm  
£200-£300

373. A gents 18ct gold signet ring 
with initials AD, weight 8 gm, size P  
£100-£200

374. Three gentlemen’s 9ct gold signet rings 
comprising three 9ct gold rings, weight 9ct 21 gm  
£150-£250

375. A pair of Art Deco 9ct gold cufflinks 
of oval convex form and linked with chains, in associated 
Wartski leather box, approx. 2cm top to bottom, weight 
approx. 9.2 gm 
£80-£120

376. A pair of large Continental 18ct gold mounted 
turquoise cufflinks of rectangular Art Deco design 
sold together with a large pair of oval carnelian, 
yellow metal mounted cufflinks (test high carat gold). Total 
weight 22.8 gm  
£200-£300

377. A pair of Continental 18ct two colour gold and 
diamond set cufflinks,  
of rectangular stepped Art Deco design with central line of 
diamonds, marked 750, Measure approx. 2.5cm. Approx. 
weight 18.1 gm  
£300-£400

378. A pair of vintage Gucci heavy sterling silver oval 
cufflinks 
with signature raised ‘G’, original box, pouch and small 
leaflet.  
£30-£50



Collectables
(LOTS 379-393)
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379. A collection of fountain pens and others 
to include a Sheaffer, three Parker, a Parker Duofold, a 
Cross roller ball and a Parker Vachmatic (7).  
£200-£300

380. A Dunhill silver plated rectangular lighter with 
overall textured finish, 
wheel action and flip top, approx. 6.5cm weight approx. 
75.3 gm  
£60-£80

381. A Dunhill novelty jet plane chrome lighter 
the stylised model stamped on the underside Dunhill.  
£200-£300

382. A postcard collection 
comprising predominantly childhood greeting cards and 
postcards.  
£40-£60

383. An unusual miniature bone/ivory and brass set of 
woodwork tools including a tenant saw, 
set square, trowel etc. Saw measures 5cm  
£60-£80

384. A collection of Masonic Regalia 
Including Grand chapter aprons and collars and an 
assortment of Masonic jewels including a 9ct gold ‘Royal 
Order of the Buffalo’ and various silver, enamel and 
other jewels, 1930 and later, mainly connected to Surrey 
Lodges, contained in a large attaché case. Gold jewel 
weighs approx. 18.9 gm  
£300-£500
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385. A bulldog automaton 
the papier-mâché dog realistically modelled, with 
glass eyes and jaw dropping down to reveal barking 
mechanism, the paws on wheels, a.f., length 46cm  
£50-£80

386. Rolling Stones autographs 
Signed in an autograph book including Brian Jones, 
Charlie Watts, Bill Wyman, Mick Jagger and Keith 
Richards, together with a letter to a young girl signed Bill 
Wyman (the letter probably in another hand).  
£400-£600

387. An English flintlock carriage pistol 
by W. Mills, circa 1820 and associated holster, together 
with a copper and brass, pear shaped, pistol size powder 
flask, circa 1840.  
£200-£300

388. A French Percussion duelling/target pistol  
Maker:- FNI PAR LE PAGE engraved on the lock, broken 
stock, together with an English percussion pocket pistol, 
circa 1840 by J.Tarrat and a leather shot flask, the former 
38cm in length  
£100-£150

389. Set of six Dinky aeroplanes in original box 
numbered 60.  
One large gold aeroplane, Imperial Airways (G-A BTI), 
one red Low Wing Monoplane (G-A VYP), two green 
D.H “Leopard Moth” and “General Monospar”(G-A CPT 
and G-A BVP) one cream Percival “Gull’ (G-A DZO) and 
one small gold and blue plane Cierva “Autogiro”, largest 
(Imperial Airways) aeroplane 12.5cm x 10cm, smallest 
(Cierva “Autogiro”) 1cm x 5.5cm  
£200-£300

387
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390. An early 20th century Japanese ivory walking 
stick  
with carved ivory handle of a geisha girl in a seated pose, 
with cane shaft, length 85cm  
£300-£500

391. An ivory handled walking stick  
with two interspersed bands of different coloured woods 
and an ebony (?) shaft. Overall length 91cm  
£150-£250

392. A vintage skiing poster for Vorarlberg Austria 
by J. Hander, depicting a figure made up of mountains 
and a sunshine face with cable car necklace, 84 x 69cm  
£300-£500

393. An autographed Surrey County Cricket Bat 
signed by West Indies 1950 team on the front and the 
England team on the reverse, 88cm length  
£200-£300
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of the Property against all losses and damages resulting from a breach of any of these 
warranties or other Conditions of Business. The Company may cancel, rescind or postpone 
sales of Property where it reasonably believes that there has been or may be a breach of 
these warranties or any other Conditions of Business by the Seller.

2. SALE PREPARATION
(a) The Company shall have sole discretion as to how Property is described, illustrated and 
marketed, and the date, venue and conduct of the sale. 

(b) All oral or written estimates, appraisals and reports are statements of opinion only, and 
may not be relied upon as a prediction of the sale price and may be revised from time 
to time by The Company. The Company is not responsible for error of description (made 
either orally or in any catalogue) or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot.

(c) The Company may, without obligation, consult with third party experts and carry out 
such other research for the Property as it deems necessary. The Company may transfer 
possession of the Property to such third parties and shall not be responsible for the acts 
and omissions of such third parties.

(d) The Company shall have the absolute right to produce and publish images of any 
Property consigned for sale and will retain copyright in any such images it produces.

(e) The Company will charge a Buyer’s Premium on the sale of the Property at The 

Company’s standard rates. The Company reserves the right to pay out of its commissions 
a fee to any third party introducing Sellers or Property to it.

(f) Sellers are prohibited from bidding on their own Property. 

3. WITHDRAWAL OF PROPERTY
(a) If the Seller withdraws any Property from sale after their written agreement to sell 
it, The Company may charge the Seller 50% of the Seller’s Commission and Buyer’s 
Premium that The Company would have received had the Property sold at its mid estimate, 
plus all Expenses (the “Withdrawal Fee”). 

(b) The Company may withdraw any Property from sale without liability for any of the 
following reasons:- if (i) it reasonably believes that the authenticity or attribution is 
questionable; (ii) it reasonably believes that the Seller’s Warranties or other Conditions of 
Business have been breached; (iii) there is a competing ownership claim or lien over the 
Property; (iv) the Property does not have all licences and permits required by law, including 
those required under the Convention on the International Trade in Endangered Species 
(CITES); (v) the condition of the Property has deteriorated since consignment; (vi) the 
auction has been postponed for any reason. 

(c) If the Property is withdrawn for any of reasons 3(b)(ii), or (iii) the Seller shall pay the 
Withdrawal Fee, as per Condition 3(a). If withdrawn for any other reason, the Property shall 
be returned to the Seller at the Seller’s expense. 

4. EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY 
(a) The Company shall not be liable for any errors or omissions in any written or oral 
information provided to Sellers or for acts or omissions relating to the conduct of the 
auction or any other matter relating to the sale of Property, whether negligent or otherwise, 
subject always to Condition 4(c). 

(b) Without prejudice to Condition 4(a), any claim against The Company shall be limited 
to the Net Sale Proceeds for the relevant Property. The Company shall not in any 
circumstances be liable for any indirect or consequential losses.

(c) The Company’s liability to the Seller in respect of death or personal injury caused by 
The Company’s negligent acts or omissions shall not be excluded or limited.

5. LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in writing, The Company will assume the risk of loss or 
damage to Property received from the Seller until:-

(i) risk passes to the Buyer; or

(ii) if unsold, 30 days after the sale or when released to the Seller (whichever is earlier); or 

(iii) 6 months after receipt of the Property by The Company, if not consigned for sale.

(b) If damage or loss occurs whilst the Property is at the risk of The Company, the 
maximum amount of The Company’s liability shall be:

(i) the Hammer Price of the Property, if sold; 

(ii) the Reserve Price of the Property or as otherwise stated on the Property Receipt, if 
unsold; or 

(iii) the mid estimate, if not offered for sale (or The Company’s reasonable estimate of 
auction value where there are no pre-sale estimates);

less Seller’s Commission and Expenses.

(c) The Company will not be liable for any loss or damage caused by:- (i) normal wear and 
tear, gradual deterioration or inherent vice or defect; (ii) errors in processing; (iii) war or 
radioactive contamination.

6. VAT
If any Property is an asset of the Seller’s business, the Seller must notify The Company on 
delivery of the Property to The Company, whether or not he is registered for VAT purposes 
and if so, his registered number and whether or not he intends to operate the VAT Used 
Goods Scheme covering amongst other goods, works of art and antiques.

CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS FOR SELLERS

The Conditions of Business for Sellers govern all aspects of the consignment, report, holding and sale of Property 
by Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd and the Conditions of Business for Buyers, as printed in sale 
catalogues and available from Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd upon request. Catherine Southon 
Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd act as agent for Sellers. 

Conditions of Business for Buyers and/or Sellers may be amended by additional terms printed in the sale 
catalogue and/or by notices posted up in the saleroom or announced by the auctioneer.
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7. POST AUCTION SALES 
If any Property fails to sell at auction, The Company shall be entitled for a period of 
35 days after the auction to sell the Property privately for no less than the Reserve 
Price (unless otherwise agreed with the Seller) and on the terms of these Conditions of 
Business. 

8. PAYMENT OF NET SALE PROCEEDS
(a) Subject in all cases to prior receipt of cleared funds by The Company and subject to 
rescission of the sale under Condition 10, 35 days after the sale date or 5 working days 
after receipt of cleared funds from the Buyer (whichever is later), The Company shall send 
the Seller the Net Sale Proceeds in pounds sterling, less any other amounts owed by the 
Seller to The Company. 

(b) The Company shall not be obliged to check the ability of Buyers to pay for Property 
and shall have absolute discretion whether to use any of the rights and remedies against 
defaulting Buyers contained in the Conditions of Business for Buyers. 

9. UNSOLD/ UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY
(a) The Company will advise Sellers whether or not their Property has sold. Unsold Property 
may either:-

(i) be reconsigned for sale; or

(ii) be collected by the Seller, in which case a Reduced Commission of 50% of the Seller’s 
Commission may be payable calculated as if the Property sold for its Reserve Price (where 
applicable), plus relevant Expenses. 

(b) If the Seller does not reconsign or collect the Property within 60 days of the auction 
as per Condition 8(a) (i) or (ii) above, The Company shall be released from any duty of 
bailment and may in its sole discretion be entitled to:-

(i) transfer the Property to independent storage at the Seller’s expense; or

(ii) re-offer the Property at auction for no less than 50% of the original Reserve Price 
agreed with the Seller (where applicable), and subject to the Seller’s Commission on the 

re-sale plus all relevant Expenses.

(c) If the Seller deposits the Property with The Company for more than 1 year and neither 
collects or consigns it for sale, The Company shall be entitled to sell such Property at a 
future sale conducted by The Company or elsewhere, with estimates and reserves at The 
Company’s discretion, after giving the Seller 60 days written notice sent to the Seller’s 
last known address.

10. RESCISSION OF SALES
The Company may rescind the sale where it reasonably believes that the Property is a 
Deliberate Forgery, in which case The Company shall send the Seller a notice of such 
rescission. The Seller agrees to return to The Company the Net Sale Proceeds received 
from the sale of such Property together with any additional Expenses incurred by The 
Company. The Company will return the Property to the Seller upon receipt of the Net 
Sale Proceeds and Expenses, unless prevented from doing so for reasons beyond The 
Company’s control.

11. DATA PROTECTION 
(a) The Company will use information supplied by Sellers or otherwise obtained lawfully by 
The Company for the provision of auction related services, client administration, marketing 
and as otherwise required by law. 

(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of Business, the Seller agrees to the processing of 
their personal information and to the disclosure of such information to third parties world-
wide for the purposes outlined in Condition 11(a). 

 

12. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) If any part of these Conditions of Business be held unenforceable, the remaining parts 
shall remain in full force and effect.

 b) These Conditions of Business shall be interpreted in accordance with English Law 
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts, in favour of The Company.

CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS FOR BUYERS

1. INTRODUCTION
(a) The contractual relationship of Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd and Sellers 
with prospective Buyers is governed by: 

(i) these Conditions of Business for Buyers;

(ii) the Conditions of Business for Sellers displayed in the saleroom and available from 
Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd; 

(iii) any additional notices and terms printed in the sale catalogue, in each case as 
amended by any saleroom notice or auctioneer’s announcement.

(b) As auctioneer, Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd acts as agent for the Seller. 
Occasionally, Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd may own or have a financial 
interest in a lot.

2. DEFINITIONS 
“Bidder” is any person making, attempting or considering making a bid, including Buyers;

“Buyer” is the person who makes the highest bid or offer accepted by the auctioneer, 
including a Buyer’s principal when bidding as agent;

“Seller” is the person offering a lot for sale, including their agent, or executors;

“THE COMPANY” means Catherine Southon Auctioneers & Valuers Ltd, registered 
office: Lygon House, 50 London Road, Bromley BR1 3RA. Company Registration 
number: 08020183;

“Buyer’s Expenses” are any costs or expenses due to Catherine Southon Auctioneers & 
Valuers Ltd from the Buyer;

“Buyer’s Premium” is the commission payable by the Buyer on the Hammer Price at the 
current rate of 18% (inc VAT);

“Hammer Price” is the highest bid for the Property accepted by the auctioneer at the 
auction or the post auction sale price;

“Purchase Price” is the Hammer Price plus applicable Buyer’s Premium and Buyer’s 
Expenses;

“Reserve Price” (where applicable) is the minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller has 
agreed to sell a lot.

The Buyer’s Premium, Buyer’s Expenses and Hammer Price are subject to VAT, where 
applicable.

3. EXAMINATION OF LOTS 
(a) THE COMPANYs knowledge of lots is partly dependent on information provided by 
the Seller and THE COMPANY is unable to exercise exhaustive due diligence on each lot. 
Each lot is available for examination before sale. Bidders are responsible for carrying out 
examinations and research before sale to satisfy themselves over the condition of lots and 
accuracy of descriptions.

(b) All oral and/or written information provided to Bidders relating to lots, including 
descriptions in the catalogue, condition reports or elsewhere are statements of THE 
COMPANY’s opinion and not representations of fact. Each lot is sold by the Seller with any 
and all errors of description, faults and imperfections. All weights and measurements are 
approximate and should not be relied upon as fact. Estimates may not be relied on as a 
prediction of the selling price or value of the lot and may be revised from time to time at 
THE COMPANY’s absolute discretion.

4. EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY TO BUYERS
(a) THE COMPANY shall refund the Purchase Price to the Buyer in circumstances where it 
deems that the lot is a Counterfeit.

(b) Subject to Condition 4(a), neither THE COMPANY nor the Seller: (i) is liable for 
any errors or omissions in any oral or written information provided to Bidders by THE 
COMPANY, whether negligent or otherwise; (ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders 
and any implied warranties and conditions are excluded (save in so far as such obligations 
cannot be excluded by English law), other than the express warranties given by the Seller 
to the Buyer (for which the Seller is solely responsible) under the Conditions of Business 
for Sellers; (iii) accepts responsibility to Bidders for acts or omissions (whether negligent or 
otherwise) by THE COMPANY in connection with the conduct of auctions or for any matter 
relating to the sale of any lot.

(c) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any claim against THE COMPANY and/ or the Seller 
by a Bidder is limited to the Purchase Price for the relevant lot. Neither THE COMPANY nor 
the Seller shall be liable for any indirect or consequential losses.

(d) Nothing in Condition 4 shall exclude or limit the liability of THE COMPANY or the Seller 
for death or personal injury caused by the negligent acts or omissions of THE COMPANY 
or the Seller.
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5. BIDDING AT AUCTION
(a) THE COMPANY has absolute discretion to refuse admission to the auction. Before sale, 
Bidders must complete a Registration Form and supply such information and references 
as THE COMPANY requires. Bidders are personally liable for their bid and are jointly and 
severally liable with their principal, if bidding as agent (in which case THE COMPANY’s 
prior and express consent must be obtained).

(b) THE COMPANY advises Bidders to attend the auction, but THE COMPANY will 
endeavour to execute absentee written bids provided that they are, in THE COMPANY’s 
opinion, received in sufficient time and in legible form.

(c) When available, written and telephone bidding is offered as a free service at the 
Bidder’s risk and subject to THE COMPANY’s other commitments; THE COMPANY is 
therefore not liable for failure to execute such bids. Telephone bidding may be recorded.

6. IMPORT, EXPORT AND COPYRIGHT RESTRICTIONS
THE COMPANY and the Seller make no representations or warranties as to whether any lot 
is subject to import, export or copyright restrictions. It is the Buyer’s sole responsibility to 
obtain any copyright clearance or any necessary import, export or other licence required 
by law, including licenses required by law under the International Trade in Endangered 
Species (CITES).

7. CONDUCT OF THE AUCTION
(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse bids, withdraw or re-offer lots for sale (including 
after the fall of the hammer) if (s)he believes that there may be an error or dispute, and 
may also take such other action as (s)he reasonably deems necessary.(b) The auctioneer 
will commence and advance the bidding in such increments as (s)he considers appropriate 
and is entitled to place bids on the Seller’s behalf up to the Reserve Price for the lot, 
where applicable.

(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract between the Buyer and the Seller is concluded 
on the striking of the auctioneer’s hammer.

(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall incorporate these Conditions of Business.

8. PAYMENT AND COLLECTION
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance, payment of the Purchase Price is due in pounds 
sterling immediately after the auction (the “Payment Date”).

(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer until THE COMPANY has received the Purchase 
Price in cleared funds. THE COMPANY will generally not release a lot to a Buyer before 
payment. Earlier release shall not affect passing of title or the Buyer’s obligation to pay the 
Purchase Price, as above.

(c) The refusal of any licence or permit required by law, as outlined in Condition 6, shall not 
affect the Buyer’s obligation to pay for the lot, as per Condition 8(a).

(d) The Buyer must arrange collection of lots immediately after the sale on the day of the 
auction, or until 12noon on the day after the auction; failing this, only on prior agreement, 
a mutually convenient day agreed by The Company and the Buyer. Purchased lots are 
at the Buyer’s risk from the earlier of (i) collection or release to a nominated carrier (ii) 
5 working days after the auction. Until risk passes, THE COMPANY will compensate the 
Buyer for any loss or damage to the lot up to a maximum of the Purchase Price actually 
paid by the Buyer. THE COMPANY’s assumption of risk is subject to the exclusions detailed 
in Condition 5(d) of the Conditions of Business for Sellers. 

(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the Buyer’s risk. THE COMPANY will not be liable 
for any acts or omissions of third party packers or shippers.

9. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT
Without prejudice to any rights that the Seller may have, if the Buyer without prior 
agreement fails to make payment for the lot within 5 working days of the auction, THE 
COMPANY may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or more of the following remedies:- 

(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;

(b) cancel the sale of the lot;

(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by THE COMPANY against any amounts owed to 
THE COMPANY by the Buyer for the lot;

(d) reject future bids from the Buyer;

(e) charge interest at 4% per annum above NatWest Bank Base Rate from the Payment 
Date to the date that the Purchase Price is received in cleared funds;

(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with estimates and reserves at THE COMPANY’s 
discretion, in which case the Buyer will be liable for any shortfall between the original 
Purchase Price and the amount achieved on re-sale, including all costs incurred in such 
re-sale;

(g) Exercise a lien over any Buyer’s Property in THE COMPANY’s possession, applying the 
sale proceeds to any amounts owed by the Buyer to THE COMPANY. THE COMPANY shall 
give the Buyer 14 days written notice before exercising such lien;

(h) commence legal proceedings to recover the Purchase Price for the lot, plus interest 
and legal costs;

(i) disclose the Buyer’s details to the Seller to enable the Seller to commence legal 
proceedings.

10. FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES
(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price but does not collect the lot within 10 working days 
of the auction, the lot will be stored at the Buyer’s expense and risk at THE COMPANY’s 
premises or in independent storage.

(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within 1 month of the auction, following 60 days 
written notice to the Buyer, THE COMPANY will re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with 
estimates and reserves at THE COMPANY’s discretion. The sale proceeds, less all THE 
COMPANY’s costs, will be forfeited unless collected by the Buyer within 2 years of the 
original auction.

11. DATA PROTECTION
(a) THE COMPANY will use information supplied by Bidders or otherwise obtained lawfully 
by THE COMPANY for the provision of auction related services, client administration, 
marketing and as otherwise required by law.

(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of Business, the Bidder agrees to the processing of 
their personal information and to the disclosure of such information to third parties world-
wide for the purposes outlined in Condition 11(a) and to Sellers as per Condition 9(i).

12. MISCELLANEOUS
(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions and all other materials produced by THE 
COMPANY are the copyright of THE COMPANY.

(b) These Conditions of Business are not assignable by any Buyer without THE COMPANY’s 
prior written consent, but are binding on Bidders’ successors, assigns and representatives.

(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set out the entire agreement between the parties.

(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business be held unenforceable, the remaining parts 
shall remain in full force and effect.

(e) These Conditions of Business shall be interpreted in accordance with English Law, 
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts, in favour of THE COMPANY. 

13. ARTISTS’ RESALE RIGHTS
From 14th February 2006 all UK art market professionals (which includes, but is not 
limited to; auctioneers, dealers, galleries, agents and other intermediaries) are required 
to collect a royalty payment for all works of art that have been produced by living artists. 
This payment is only calculated on qualifying works of art which are sold for a hammer 
price more than the UK sterling equivalent of EURO 1,000 – the UK sterling equivalent will 
fluctuate in line with prevailing exchange rates, for an estimate of the current UK sterling 
equivalent, please refer to the front of this catalogue. 

It is entirely the responsibility of the buyer to acquaint himself with the actual EURO to UK 
Sterling exchange rate on the day of the sale in this regard. The actual qualifying threshold 
will be calculated by the Artist’s Resale Right Service Hub based on the European Central 
Bank reference rate published at 2.15pm on the day of the sale, and can be found on 
www.dacs.org.uk. 

All items in this catalogue that are marked with ‡ are potentially qualifying items, and the 
royalty charge will be applied if the hammer price achieved is more than the UK sterling 
equivalent of EURO 1,000. The royalty charge will be added to all relevant invoices, and 
must be paid before items can be cleared. All royalty charges are paid to the Design and 
Artists Copyright Society (‘DACS’), no handling costs or additional fees with respect to 
these charges will be retained by the auctioneer. 

The royalty charge that will be applied to qualifying items which achieve a hammer price 
of more than the UK sterling equivalent of EURO 1,000, but less than the UK sterling 
equivalent of EURO 50,000 is 4% payable by the buyer. For qualifying items that sell for 
more than the UK sterling equivalent of EURO 50,000 a sliding scale of royalty charges will 
apply – for a complete list of the royalty charges and threshold levels, please see www.
dacs.org.uk. There is no VAT payable on this royalty charge. 

For all questions relating the regulations regarding Droit de Suite royalty charges, please 
see www.dacs.org.uk, telephone +44 (0) 845 410 3410, or email arr@dacs.org.uk.
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